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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

VS.

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
and
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO
Defendants.

Plaintiff’s Address:
2700 Sanders Road
Prospect Heights, IL 60070

Defendant’s Address:
- 20 JEFFERSON AVENUE
FALLS CREEK, PA 15840-9501
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TYPE OF PLEADING:

Complaint

TYPE OF CASE:

Civil Action

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQ.
PA ID NO. 42067

SCOTT E. CRAWFORD, ESQ.
PAID NO. 89570

CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, LLC
375 Southpointe Boulevard

4" Floor

Canonsburg, PA 15317

(724) 916-2400
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THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY
Plaintiff, CIVIL DIVISION
Vs.
No.
JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
and
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO
Defendant(s)
NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT.

If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must
take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are
warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment
may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money
claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you. YOU
SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
814-765-2641, EXT. 5982

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER CIVIL DIVISION
DISCOUNT COMPANY,

No.
Plaintiff,
Vs.

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
and
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO,
Defendants.

COMPLAINT

AND NOW COMES, the Plaintiff, BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY, by its Attorneys, Chromulak & Associates, LL.C, with its Civil Action
Complaint, the following of which is a statement thereof:

1. BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY is a Corporation, duly
authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, with its principal office
situated at 2700 Sanders Road, Prospect Heights, IL 60070, hereinafter referred to as “Plaintiff’.

2. JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO and MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO are adult individuals
residing at 20 JEFFERSON AVENUE, FALLS CREEK, PA 15840-9501.

3. On or about AUGUST 5, 2002, Defendants entered into a written Loan
Agreement with the Plaintiff, a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and incorporated
herein.

4. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement with the Defendants, Plaintiff advanced funds to

the Defendants.
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5. Defendants are in default under the terms and conditions of the aforementioned
Loan Agreement for failing to make payments when due, with the last payment having been
made on or about MAY 12, 2003.

6. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Plaintiff has the right to require
payment of the entire amount owed upon default. The total amount due, including principal and
interest, and owing by the Defendants is in the sum of FIVE THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED
NINTY NINE 39/100 ($5,999.39) DOLLARS as of OCTOBER 1, 2004.

7. Numerous demands have been made upon the Defendants by Plaintiff, but the
Defendants have failed or refused to pay.

8. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Plaintiff is entitled to recover costs of collection
and reasonable attorney’s fees.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims damages in the sum of FIVE THOUSAND, NINE
HUNDRED NINTY NINE 39/100 ($5,999.39) DOLLARS, with interest thereon at the rate of
17.99% from OCTOBER 1, 2004, plus court costs and attorney’s fees.

Respectfully submitted,
Chromulak & Associates, LLC

By: Scﬂkam-/o
CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQ.
PA ID NO. 42067
SCOTT E. CRAWFORD, ESQ.
PA ID NO. 89570
Attorneys for Plaintiff
375 Southpointe Boulevard
4™ Floor
Canonsburg, PA 15317
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INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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. LOAN REPAYMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (Page 1 of 3)

. LENDER (called "We", "Us", "Our")
BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY.
80 BEAVER DRIVE
SUITE 114 C
DUBQIS PA 15801

BORROWERS (called "You", "Your") LOAN NO: 711723-581769
SMITHTRO, JEFFREY A
SS# 207645638
SMITHTRO, MICHELLE K
SS# 182567907
20 JEFFERSON AVE
FALLS CREEK PA 16840

DATE OF LOAN FIRST PAYMENT DUE DATE OTHERS SCHEDULED MATURITY ONTRACT RATE B
DATE p a1}
08/06/2002 | 09/05/2002 | JAME DA oF|MTE o0 051200 25 698
TOTAL OF PAYMENTS AMOUNT FIHANEEU . =
. 8,029.80 |, 5,000. 69 gEEiaeErs
TOTAL FINANCE CHARGE SCHEDULED INTEREST SERVICE CHAGE OFFICIAL FEES
‘ 3,928.11 | 3,920.11 [ .00

LIFE INS PREMIUM Ul PREMIUM

S

DISABILITY INS PREMIUM
NONE

NONE |s ;

PROPERTY INS (PP}
NONE

MONTHLY INSTALLMENT
148.83

REQUIRED INSURANCE. You must obtain insurance for term of loan covering security for this loan as indicated below,
naming us as Loss Payee:
Title insurance on real estate security.
Fire and extended coverage insurance on real estate security,
Physical damage insurance on vehicle listed uader "Security” above if "Y* appears under "Insured”.
Physical damage insurance on other property listed under "Security” above if "Y" appears under "Insured”.

You may obtain any required insurance from anyone you choose.
{See "Security" paragraph above for description of security to be insured.)

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING PAGES CONTAIN ADDITIONAL CONTRACT TERMS.
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LOAN REPAYMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (Page 2 of 3)

PAYMENT. In return for this loan, you will pay us the Total of Payments (the sum of Finance Charges plus Amount
Financed), in monthly payments stated on page one. The Finance Charge is the total of Interest plus Service Charge. You
may pay more at any time. You will pay us at our business address as stated on page one or other address given you. If
more than one Borrower is named on page one, we may enforce this Agreement against all, or any, Borrowers, but notina
combined amount greater than the amount owed.

DATE ON WHICH FINANCE CHARGE BEGINS. Finance Charges begin on the date of disbursement. If this loan is
made by mail, the date on which the Finance Charge begins is postponed by the number of days from the date of this
Agreement to the date of disbursement. Payment due dates and effective date of any optional insurance purchased are also

postponed. <

PAY-OUTS. You sgree to pay-outs of Amount Financed as shown on Truth-In-Lending disclosure form. If pay-outs
change because loan closing is delayed, (a) you shall pay additional amounts due at closing, or (b) your cash or check will
be reduced to cover additional pay-outs. '

PREPAYMENT. If you fully pay before final payment due date, the amount you owe will be reduced by unearned Finance
Charge {but not Service Charge) determined by the "Rule of 78ths".

MATURITY. After the final payment due date stated on page one you will pay interest at the rate of 18% per year.

SECURITY. You agree to give us a security interest in the property identified on page one, which will secure all
indebtedness, including future advances under this Agreement.

LATE CHARGE. If you don’t pay any payment in 10 days after it's due, you will also pay 1 1/2% per month on the
amount overdue (subject to a $1.00 minimum charge).

BAD CHECK CHARGE. We will charge you a fee of $20 if any payment check is returned because of insufficient funds or
is otherwise dishonored. You agree that we may deduct this charge from a monthly payment.

FAILURE TO PAY. If you don’t pay any payment on time or fail to keep any required insurance in force, (a) all your
payments may become due at once and without notifying you before bringing suit, we may sue for the total amount you
owe less any unearned Finance Charges you would receive if you fully prepaid, and (b) you will also pay our reasonable
attorney fees, if the attorney is not our salaried employee, for legal proceedings to collect this loan or realize on security.

EXCHANGE OF INFORMATION. You understand that from time to time we may receive credit information
concerning you from others, such as stores, other lenders, and credit reporting agencies. You authorize us to share any
information, on a regular basis, we obtain related to your Account, including but not limited to credit reports and
insurance information, with any of our affiliated corporations, subsidiaries or other third parties. The uses of this
information may include an inquiry to determine if you qualify for additional offers of credit. You also authorize us to
share any information regarding your Account with any of our affiliated corporatiens, subsidiaries or other third parties.
You may prohibit the sharing of such information (except for the sharing of information about transactions or
experiences between us and you) by sending a written request which contains your full name, Social Security
Number and Address to us at P.O. Box 1547, Chesapeake, VA 23320.

If you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit obligation, a negative report reflecting on your credit record may be
submitted to a Credit Reporting Agency. You agree that the Department of Motor Vehicles {(or your state’s equivalent
of such department) may release your residence address to us, should it become necessary to locate you. You agree that
our supervisory personnel may listen to telephone calls between you and our representatives in order to evaluate the
quality of our service to you.

INSURANCE. Optional credit insurance and any required insurance disclosures are attached to this Agreement and are
incorporated herein by reference. .

ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION AND OTHER RIDERS. The terms of the Arbitration Agreement and any
other Riders signed as part of this loan transaction are incorporated into this Agreement by reference.

APPLICABLE LAW. The Pennsylvania Consumer Discount Company Act (CDCA), Title 7, Purdon’s Pennsylvania
Statutes, governs this loan,

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING PAGE CONTAINS ADDITIONAL CONTRACT TERMS.
03-01-00 NRE ' PABTS012 .
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LOAN REPAYMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (Page 3 of 3)

YOU HAVE RECEIVED A COMPLETE
COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT AND THE
TRUTH-IN-LENDING DISCLOSURES.

BORROW, %’f
{SEAL)
4 7(/’”&74@’

1. (SEAL)
{SEAL)

WITNESS: ]

ﬁk— hs Mo,

v

03-01-00 NRE PAB75013
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EZ PAY PLUS ENROLLMENT FORM

Customer Name: SMITHTRO, JEFFREY A

Account Number: 711723-5817869

Place the EZ Pay Plus Enrollment Form behind this form.

03-27-00 EZ PAY PLUS

A 0 0

l‘S'127Fl\794A.JSSEZP9[lll(lSSl)EZPD'ID‘““SMITHTRO x
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. Authorization to Debit Account

I (we) hereby authorize Fort Knox National Bank {"Fort Knox") to initiate electronic debit entries to (or to otherwise
cause funds to be withdrawn from my (our) accounts at depositories. The debits are initially to be made from the

address as follows: 1503 North Dixie, Elizabethtown, KY 42701. This authorization shall remain in full force and effect
until Fort Knox has received notification from me {or either of us) by telephone, fax, or in writing, of it's termination in
such time and in such manner as to afford Fort Knox and my (our) depositories a reasonable opportunity to act on it.

CUSTOMER DATA DEBIT INFORMATION
Standard Mo. Pmt (+) $5 = § 163.83
JEFFREY A SMITHTRD
Name {+) Bxtra Mo. Pmt {discretionary) = § 0.00
(=) Total Mo, Pmt = § 163.83 <this is your TOTAL
207646636 AMOUNT
SSN
Please withdraw the funds from my bank account in the
20 JEFFERSON AVE following manner: (1)
Address Check (/) one of these four options:
FALLS CREEK PA 15840 . [JOncea week on in the amount of
City, St, Zip $ .
Home phone #{ 814 } 375-1301 [(XJEvery other week on MONDAY in the amount
of§ 76.91 .
Work phone # { 814 ) 371-3482 [ ]JTwice a month on the & on the in the
, amount of $ .
BANK INFORMATION DOncea month on the of the month in the
amount of § .

Bank Name DEPOSIT BANK, A DJVISION

{1) If your loan contains a standard monthly payment amount

Bank Acct #__0212511721 which may chango, these amounts will be adjusted according
031 - 304 - 180 to terms of your loan agreement as shown on your billing
9 digit bank routing & statement and the option you selected above,
git bank routing
Your account is: IZI Checking (2) Aoy subsequent changes to initial dateslamounts must be
D Savings given within 3 banking days.
Company to be Paid BENEFIC AL CORPORATION The date of last debit will be the date on which the final
. tion of {pur) obligation witlf the Com is paid in
Company Code #1355-0000 l;:lrl.mnj/é&ﬂ 8/'/ ! % . e
Loan # __711723-00-581760 - 7 ' i’
(ngrﬁtlfrds 7
EZ Pay Plus Z/5/p >
P.O. Box 1547 Date
Chesapeake, VA 23320 .
Fax (800-598-5480) The fee to Ft. Knox for each EZ Pay payment is;

$1.25 fee to Ft. Knox for each weekly payment

$2.50 fee to Ft. Knox for each every other week payment
$2.50 fee to Ft. Knox for each twice a month payment
$5.00 fee to Ft. Knos for each monthly payment

02-04-02 USOBEZ71
EZ Psy Plus

ORIGINAL




VERIFICATION

Patricia Garcia, Recover Specialist for

Beneficial COnsumer Discount Company

Deposes and says subject to the penalties of 18 Pa C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworr
falsification to authorities, that the facts set forth in the forgoing Complaint are true and

correct to the best of her knowledge, information and belief.

@W ﬁ{&/wj&v

Patricia Garcia

November 10th, 2004
Date




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY Sheriff Docket # 16608
VS. 04-1798-CD
SMITHTRO, JEFFREY A. & MICHELLE K,
COMPLAINT
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW DECEMBER 22, 2004 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK I RETURN THE
WITHIN COMPLAINT "NOT FOUND" AS TO MICHELLE K. SMITHRO, DEFENDANT.
MOVED TO GROVE CITY, PA.

NOW DECEMBER 22, 2004 RETURN THE WITHIN COMPLAINT "NOT SERVED, TIME
EXPIRED" AS TO JEFFREY A. SMITHRO, DEFENDANT. ATTEMPTED NOT HOME.

Return Costs

Cost Description
55.00 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 4422

20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 4422

Sworn to Before This So Answers,
A3 Dy of 004 )
Vﬂz f%d/ %Zé;m
Chester A. Hawkins

Sheriff

FILED®

DEC 2 3 2004
of (e ( e —
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY,

Plaintiff,
Vs.
JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO

and
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO

Defendants.

Plaintiff’s Address:
2700 Sanders Road
Prospect Heights, IL. 60070

Defendant’s Address:
- 20 JEFFERSON AVENUE
FALLS CREEK, PA 15840-9501

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2eeM-{qqg- P

TYPE OF PLEADING:

Complaint

TYPE OF CASE:

Civil Action

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQ.
PA ID NO. 42067

SCOTT E. CRAWFORD, ESQ.

PA ID NO. 89570

CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, LLC

375 Southpointe Boulevard
4" Floor
Canonsburg, PA 15317

(724) 916-2400 I'hereby certify this to be a true

and attested copy of the original
Statement fited in this case

NOV 12 2004

Attest T e

Py
Cern of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY
Plaintiff, CIVIL DIVISION
Vs.
No.
JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
and
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO
Defendant(s)
NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT.

If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must
take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are
warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment
may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money
claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you. YOU
SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
814-765-2641, EXT. 5982

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
‘ PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER CIVIL DIVISION
DISCOUNT COMPANY,

No.
Plaintiff,
VS.

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
and
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO,
Defendants.

COMPLAINT

AND NOW COMES, the Plaintifff BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY, by its Attorneys, Chromulak & Associates, LLC, with its Civil Action
Complaint, the following of which is a statement thereof:

1. BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY is a Corporation, duly
authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, with its principal office
situated at 2700 Sanders Road, Prospect Heights, IL 60070, hereinafter referred to as “Plaintiff”.

2. JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO and MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO are adult individuals
residing at 20 JEFFERSON AVENUE, FALLS CREEK, PA 15840-9501.

3. On or about AUGUST 5, 2002, Defendants entered into a written Loan
Agreement with the Plaintiff, a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and incorporated
herein.

4, Pursuant to the Loan Agreement with the Defendants, Plaintiff advanced funds to

the Defendants.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO

COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.




5. Defendants are in default under the terms and conditions of the aforementioned
Loan Agreement for failing to make payments when due, with the last payment having been
made on or about MAY 12, 2003.

6. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Plaintiff has the right to require
payment of the entire amount owed upon default. The total amount due, including principal and
interest, and owing by the Defendants is in the sum of FIVE THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED
NINTY NINE 39/100 ($5,999.39) DOLLARS as of OCTOBER 1, 2004.

7. Numerous demands have been made upon the Defendants by Plaintiff, but the
Defendants have failed or refused to pay.

8. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Plaintiff is entitled to recover costs of collection
and reasonable attorney’s fees.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims damages in the sum of FIVE THOUSAND, NINE
HUNDRED NINTY NINE 39/100 ($5,999.39) DOLLARS, with interest thereon at the rate of
17.99% from OCTOBER 1, 2004, plus court costs and attorney’s fees.

Respectfully submitted,
Chromulak & Associates, LLC

By: S%fﬁmmfw’o
CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQ.
PA ID NO. 42067
SCOTT E. CRAWFORD, ESQ.
PA ID NO. 89570
Attorneys for Plaintiff
375 Southpointe Boulevard
4" Floor
Canonsburg, PA 15317

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.




LOAN REPAYMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (Page 1 of 3)
-+ LENDER ({called "We", "Us", "Our")

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY.

90 BEAVER DRIVE

SUITE 114 C

DUBOIS PA 15801

BORROWERS {called "You", "Your") LOAN NO: 711723-581769
SMITHTRD, JEFFREY A

SS# 207545636

SMITHTRO, MICHELLE K

SS# 182567907

20 JEFFERSON AVE

FALLS CREEK PA 15840

DATE OF LOAN FIRST PAYMENT DUE DAYE OTHERS SCHEDULED MATURITY v ONTRACT RATE [d
08/05/2002 | 00/05/2002 | HAME pAY oF [%4TF oo o o007 S 608

TOTAL OF PAYMENTS AMOUNT HNﬂNEEU )
s 8.,928.80 |, 5,000.69
TOTAL FINANCE CHARGE SCHEOULED INTEREST
. 3,929.11 | 3,929.11 |
LIFE INS PREMIUM DISABILITY INS PREMIUM 101 PREMIUM
$ $ NONE

NONE

MONTHLY INSTALLMENT
148.83

REQUIRED INSURANCE. You must obtain insurance for term of losn covering security for this loan a5 indicated below,
naming us as Loss Payes:
Title insurance on real estate security.
Fire and extended coverage insurance on real estate security,
Physicel damage insurance on vehicle listed under "Security” sbove if "Y" appears under "Insured”.
Physical damage insurance on other property listed under "Security” sbove if "Y" appears under "Insured".

You mey obtain any required insurance from anyone you choose.
{See "Security” paragraph above for description of security to be insured.)

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING PAGES CONTAIN ADDITIONAL CONTRACT TERMS.

W R BT L
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LOAN REPAYMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (Page 2 of 3)

PAYMENT. In return for this loan, you will pay us the Total of Payments (the sum of Finance Charges plus Amount
Financed), in monthly payments stated on page one. The Finance Charge is the total of Interest plus Service Charge. You
may pay more at any time. You will pay us at our business address as stated on page one or other address given you. If
more than one Borrower is named on page one, we may enforce this Agreement against all, or any, Borrowers, butnotina
combined amount greater than the amount owed.

DATE ON WHICH FINANCE CHARGE BEGINS. Finance Charges begin on the date of disbursement. If this loan is
made by mail, the date on which the Finance Charge begins is postponed by the number of days from the date of this
Agreement to the date of disbursement. Payment due dates and effective date of any optional insurance purchased are also

postponed, .

PAY-QUTS. You agree to pay-outs of Amount Financed as shown on Truth-In-Lending disclosure form. If pay-outs
change because loan closing is delayed, (a) you shall pay additional amounts due at closing, or (b} your cash or check will
be reduced to cover additional pay-outs. '

PREPAYMENT. If you fully pay before final payment due date, the amount you owe will be reduced by unearned Finance
Charge (but not Service Charge) determined by the "Rule of 78ths".

MATURITY., After the final payment due date stated on page one you will pay interest at the rate of 18% per year.

SECURITY. You agree to give us a security interest in the property identified on page one, which will secure all
indebtedness, including future advances under this Agreement.

LATE CHARGE. If you don't pay any payment in 10 days after it’s due, you will also pay 1 1/2% per month on the
amount overdue {subject to a $1,00 minimum charge).

BAD CHECK CHARGE. We will charge you a fee of $20 if any payment check is returned because of insufficient funds or
is otherwise dishonored. You agree that we may deduct this charge from a monthly payment.

FAILURE TO PAY. If you don't pay any payment on time or fail to keep any required insurance in force, (a) all your
payments may become due at once and without notifying you before bringing suit, we may sue for the total amount you
owe less any unearned Finance Charges you would receive if you fully prepaid, and (b) you will also pay our reasonable
attorney fees, if the attorney is not our salaried employee, for legal proceedings to collect this loan or realize on security.

EXCHANGE OF INFORMATION. You understand that from time to time we may receive credit information
concerning you from others, such as stores, other lenders, and credit reporting agencies. You authorize us to share any
information, on a regular basis, we obtain related to your Account, including but not limited to credit reports and
insurance information, with any of our affiliated corporations, subsidiaries or other third parties. The uses of this
information may include an inquiry to determine if you qualify for additional offers of credit. You also authorize us to
share any information regarding your Account with any of our affiliated corporations, subsidiaries or other third parties.
You may prohibit the sharing of such information {except for the sharing of information about transactions or
experiences between us and you) by sending a written request which contains your full name, Social Security

Number and Address to us at P.O. Box 1547, Chesapeake, VA 2332(.

If you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit obligation, a negative report reflecting on your credit record may be
submitted to a Credit Reporting Agency. You agree that the Department of Motor Vehicles (or your state’s equivalent
of such department) may release your residence address to us, should it become necessary to locate you. You agree that
our supervisory personnel may listen to telephone calls between you and our representatives in order to evaluate the
quality of our service to you.

INSURANCE. Optional credit insurance and any required insurance disclosures are attached to this Agreement and are
incorporated herein by reference. :

ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION AND OTHER RIDERS. The terms of the Arbitration Agreement and any
other Riders signed as part of this loan transaction are incorporated into this Agreement by reference.

APPLICABLE LAW. The Pennsylvania Consumer Discount Company Act (CDCA), Title 7, Purdon’s Pennsylvania
Statutes, governs this loan,

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING PAGE CONTAINS ADDITIONAL CONTRACT TERMS.
03-01-00 NRE ' PABTS01Z .
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LOAN REPAYMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (Page 3 of 3)

YOU HAVE RECEIVED A COMPLETE
COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT AND THE
TRUTH-IN-LENDING DISCLOSURES.

-

BORROW, m .
ﬁ (SEAL)
' ””574&9’ (SEAL)

(SEAL)
WITNESS: ,
v

03-01-00 NRE PAB75013
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EZ PAY PLUS ENROLLMENT FORM

Customer Name: SMITHTRO, JEFFREY A

Account Number: 711723-581789

Place the EZ Pay Plus Enroliment Form behind this form.

03-27-00 EZ PAY PLYS
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Authorization to Debit Account

1 (we) hereby authorize Fort Knox National Bank ("Fort Knox") to initiate electronic debit entries to (or to otherwise
cause funds to be withdrawn from my (our) accounts at depositories. The debits are initially to be made from fhe
- depository and the account listed below and may also be made from other depositories andlor accounts of which I give

telephone, fax or in writing. I (we) direct Fort Knox to (i) place the amount debited in a non-interest bearing custodial
account, (ii) deduct from the custodial account as my {our) payment to Fort Knox the fee set forth below for the services
performed for me (us) pursuant to this authorization, (iii) pay the remaining balance in the custodial account to the

CUSTOMER DATA DEBIT INFORMATION
Standard Mo. Pmt {(+) 85 = § 153.83
JEFFREY A SM!THTRO
Name (+) Extrs Mo. Pmt {discretionary) = § 0.00
(=) Total Mo, Pt = § 163.83 <this is your TOTAL
2077645636 AMOUNT
SSN
Please withdraw the funds from my bank account in the
20 JEFFERSON AVE following manner: (1)
Address Check (V) one of these four options:
FALLS CREEK PA 15840 . [JOncea week an in the amount of
City, St, Zip $ .
Home phone # { 14 ) 375-1301 [ x]Every other week on mMoNDAY in the amount
of$ 76.91 .
Work phone # { 814 ) 371-3482 [ ]Twice a month on the & on the in the
' amount of $ .
BANK INFORMATION {:]Oncea month on the of the month in the
amount of $ .

Bank Name DEPOS!T BANK, A DIVISION

(1) If your loan coatains a standard monthly payment amount
Bank Acct #___0212511721 which may change, these amounts will b adjusted according
to terms of your loan agreement as shown on your billing

031 ) 304 - 100 tatement and the opti lected abo
9 digit bank routing # statement and the option you selected above,
Your account is: Checking (2) Any subsequent changes to initial dateslamouats must be
D Savings given within 3 banking days.
CREDITOR INFORMATION " Date of First Debit 08/19/2002
Company to bePaid BENEFICI AL CORPURAT'ON The date of last debit wil} be the dete on Which the finsl
) i f bligati it Co i id 1
Company Code #1355-0000 ::ll:m O/tns" g e g"/“’n’ " %e AN
Loan # __711723-00-581760 : ZLaZ7 .
(Sigaturd)
EZ Pay Plus Z /5/ 5
P.O. Box 1547 Date 0
Chesapeake, VA 23320 ’
Fax (800-598-5480) The fee to Ft. Knox for each EZ Pay payment is;
$1.25 fee to Ft. Knox for each weekly payment
$2.50 fee to Ft. Knox for each every other week payment
$2.50 fee to Ft. Knox for each twice a month payment
$5.00 fee to Pt. Knoz for each monthly payment
02-04-02 USODEZ71

EZ Pay Plus
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VERIFICATION

Patricia Garcia, Recover Specialist for

Beneficial COnsumer Discount Company

Deposes and says subject‘ to the penalties of 18 Pa C.S. Section 4904 relating to unswo:
falsification to authorities, that the facts set forth in the forgoing Complaint are true arns

correct to the best of her knowledge, information and belief.

e YR (e

Patricia Garcia

November 10th, 2004
Date




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY,

Plaintiff,
Vs.
JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO

and
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO

Defendants.

Plaintiff’s Address;
2700 Sanders Road
Prospect Heights, IL. 60070

Defendant’s Address:
- 20 JEFFERSON AVENUE
FALLS CREEK, PA 15840-9501

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. LooY- g ings.- p

TYPE OF PLEADING:

Complaint

TYPE OF CASE:

Civil Action

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQ.
PA ID NO. 42067

SCOTT E. CRAWFORD, ESQ.

PA ID NO. 89570

CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, LLC
375 Southpointe Boulevard

4™ Floor
Canonsburg, PA 15317

(724) 916_2400! hereby cert'fy this to be a true
and attested >c 'y of the 0i ginal

staterrent fiter; 11§ case
NOV 12 2004
Attest A
P-_ronotary/

Cierk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY
Plaintiff, CIVIL DIVISION
Vs.
No.
JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
and
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO
Defendant(s)
NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT.

If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must
take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are
warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment
may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money
claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you. YOU
SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
814-765-2641, EXT. 5982

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
‘ PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER CIVIL DIVISION
DISCOUNT COMPANY,

No.
Plaintiff,
Vs,

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
and
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO,
Defendants.

COMPLAINT

AND NOW COMES, the Plaintiffi BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY, by its Attorneys, Chromulak & Associates, LLC, with its Civil Action
Complaint, the following of which is a statement thereof:

1. BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY is a Corporation, duly
authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, with its principal office
situated at 2700 Sanders Road, Prospect Heights, IL 60070, hereinafter referred to as “Plaintiff”.

2. JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO and MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO are adult individuals
residing at 20 JEFFERSON AVENUE, FALLS CREEK, PA 15840-9501.

3. On or about AUGUST 5, 2002, Defendants entered into a written Loan
Agreement with the Plaintiff, a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and incorporated
herein.

4. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement with the Defendants, Plaintiff advanced funds to

the Defendants.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO

COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.




5. Defendants are in default under the terms and conditions of the aforementioned
Loan Agreement for failing to make payments when due, with the last payment having been
made on or about MAY 12, 2003.

6. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Plaintiff has the right to require
payment of the entire amount owed upon default. The total amount due, including principal and
interest, and owing by the Defendants is in the sum of FIVE THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED
NINTY NINE 39/100 ($5,999.39) DOLLARS as of OCTOBER 1, 2004.

7. Numerous demands have been made upon the Defendants by Plaintiff, but the
Defendants have failed or refused to pay.

8. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Plaintiff is entitled to recover costs of collection
and reasonable attorney’s fees.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims damages in the sum of FIVE THOUSAND, NINE
HUNDRED NINTY NINE 39/100 ($5,999.39) DOLLARS, with interest thereon at the rate of
17.99% from OCTOBER 1, 2004, plus court costs and attorney’s fees.

Respectfully submitted,
Chromulak & Associates, LLC

By: SCQKE'WAY"Q
CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQ.
PA ID NO. 42067
SCOTT E. CRAWFORD, ESQ.
PA ID NO. 89570
Attorneys for Plaintiff
375 Southpointe Boulevard
4™ Floor
Canonsburg, PA 15317

THIS 1S AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.




. ' LOAN REPAYMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (Page 1 of 3)

LENDER (called "We", "Us", "Our")
. BENEF ICIAL CONSUMER O ISCOUNT COMPANY.
80 BEAVER DRIVE
SUITE 114 C
DUBGOIS PA 15801

BORROWERS (called "You", "Your") LOAN NO: 711723-581768
SMITHTRO, JEFFREY A
SS# 207645636
SMITHTRO, MICHELLE K
S&# 182567807
20 JEFFERSON AVE
FALLS CREEK PA 15840

DATE OF LOAN FIRST PAYMENT OUE DATE OTHERS SCHEDULED MATURITY
0B/05/2002 | 00/05/2002 | SAME DAY OF (DATE \ o o) o007
TOTAL OF PAYMENTS ] AMODUNT FINANC'ED

: 8,929.80 |, 5.000.69 @

TOTAL FINANCE CHARGE SCHEOULED INTEREST
s 3,929.11 |s 3,9829.11 (s
LIFE INS PREMIUM DISABILITY INS PREMIUM 1U PREMIUM

NONE NONE

$ S

MONTHLY INSTALLMENT
148,83 |

REQUIRED INSURANCE. You must obtain insurance for term of loan covering security for this loan as indicated below,
naming us as Loss Payee:
Title insurance on real estate security.
Fire and extended coverage insurance on real estate security, .
Physical demage insurance on vehicle listed under "Security” sbove if "Y" appears under "Insured”.
Physical damage insurance on other property listed under "Security” sbove if "Y* appears under "Insured”.

You may obtain any required insurance from anyone you choose.
{See "Security” paragraph above for description of security to be insured.)

~ NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING PAGES CONTAIN ADDITIONAL CONTRACT TERMS.
Ty N

*S27FATI4AJS9CEASDBOPABTSO0 1 10X%SMI THTRD ORIGINAL
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LOAN REPAYMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (Page 2 of 3)

PAYMENT. In return for this loan, you will pay us the Total of Payments (the sum of Finance Charges plus Amount
Financed), in monthly payments stated on page one. The Finance Charge is the total of Interest plus Service Charge. You
may pay more at any time. You will pay us at our business address as stated on page one or other address given you, If
more than one Borrower is named on page one, we may enforce this Agreement against all, or any, Borrowers, but notina
combined amount greater than the amount owed.

DATE ON WHICH FINANCE CHARGE BEGINS. Finance Charges begin on the date of disbursement. If this loan is
made by mail, the date on which the Finance Charge begins is postponed by the number of days from the date of this
Agreement to the date of disbursement. Payment due dates and effective date of any optional insurance purchased are also
postponed. .

PAY-OUTS. You agree to payouts of Amount Financed as shown on Truth-In-Lending disclosure form. If pay-outs
change because loan closing is delayed, (a) you shall pay additional amounts due at closing, or (b} your cash or check will
be reduced to cover additional pay-outs. '

PREPAYMENT. I you fully pay before final payment due date, the amount you owe will be reduced by unearned Finance
Charge (but not Service Charge) determined by the "Rule of 78ths".

MATURITY. After the final payment due date stated on page one you will pay interest at the rate of 18% per year.

SECURITY. You agree to give us a security interest in the property identified on page one, which will secure all
indebtedness, including future advances under this Agreement.

LATE CHARGE. If you don't pay any payment in 10 days after it's due, you will also pay 1 /2% per month on the
amount overdue (subject to a $1.00 minimum charge).

BAD CHECK CHARGE. We will charge you a fee of $20if any payment check is returned because of insufficient funds or
is otherwise dishonored. You agree that we may deduct this charge from a monthly payment.

FAILURE TO PAY. If you don’t pay any payment on time or fail =0 keep any required insurance in force, (a) all your
payments may become due at once and without notifying you before bringing suit, we may sue for the total amount you
owe less any unearned Finance Charges you would receive if you fully prepaid, and (b) you will also pay our reasonable
attorney fees, if the attorney is not our salaried employee, for legal proceedings to collect this loan or realize on security.

EXCHANGE OF INFORMATION. You understand that from time to time we may receive credit information
concerning you from others, such as stores, other lenders, and credit reporting agencies. You authorize us to share any
information, on a regular basis, we obtain related to your Account, including but not limited to credit reports and
insurance information, with any of our affiliated corporations, subsidiaries or other third parties. The uses of this
information may include an inquiry to determine if you qualify for additional offers of credit. You also authorize us to
share any information regarding your Account with any of our affiliated corporations, subsidiaries or other third parties.
You may prohibit the sharing of such information (except for the sharing of information about transactions or
experiences between us and you) by sending a written request which contains your full name, Social Security
Number and Address to us at P.O. Box 1547, Chesapeake, VA 23320,

If you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit obligation, a negative report reflecting on your credit record may be
submitted to a Credit Reporting Agency. You agree that the Department of Motor Vehicles (or your state’s equivalent
of such department) may release your residence address to us, should it become necessary to locate you. You agree that
our supervisory personnel may listen to telephone calls between you and our representatives in order to evaluate the
quality of our service to you.

INSURANCE. Optional credit insurance and any required insurance disclosures are attached to this Agreement and are
incorporated herein by reference. :

ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION AND OTHER RIDERS. The terms of the Arbitration Agreement and any
other Riders signed as part of this loan transaction are incorporated into this Agreement by reference.

APPLICABLE LAW. The Pennsylvania Consumer Discount Company Act (CDCA), Title 7, Purdon’s Pennsylvania
Statutes, governs this loan,

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING PAGE CONTAINS ADDITIONAL CONTRACT TERMS.
03-01-00 NRE ' PAB75012.
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LOAN REPAYMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (Page 3 of 3)

YOU HAVE RECEIVED A COMPLETE
COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT AND THE
TRUTH-IN-LENDING DISCLOSURES.

BORROW, Mg’*
(SEAL)
4. )*/mf;?ém"

7

{SEAL)
(SEAL)
WITNESS:
e e oS
v
03-01-00 NRE PAB75013
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EZ PAY PLUS ENROLLMENT FORM

Customer Name: SMITHTRO, JEFFREY A

Account Number: 7 1723-581789

Place the EZ Pay Plus Enrollment Form behind this form.

03-27-00 EZ PAY PLYS

O 0 9 O A

ORIGINAL
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L . Authorization to Debijt Account

I (we) hereby authorize Fort Knox National Bank ("Fort Knox") to initiate electronic debit entries to (or to otherwise
cause funds to be withdrawn from my (our) accounts at depositories. The debits are initially to be made from the
depository and the account listed below and may also be made from other depositories andlor accounts of which I give
Fort Knox notice by telephone or fax or in writing. The debits are to be made in the amounts and at the frequency and on
the dates set forth below or may be made for other amounts, frequencies or dates which | give Fort Knox notice by

address as follows: 1503 North Dixie, Elizabethtown, KY 42701. This authorization shall remain in full force and effect
until Fort Knox has received notification from me (or either of us) by telephone, fax, or in writing, of it’s termination in
such time and in such manner as to afford Fort Knox and my (our) depositories a reasonable opportunity to act on jt.

CUSTOMER DATA DEBIT INFORMATION
Standard Mo. Pmt (+) $5= § 183.83
JEFFREY A SMiTHTRO
Name (+) Bxtra Mo. Pmt {discretionary) = § 0.00
{=) Total Mo, Pmt = § 1563.83 <this is your TOTAL
207646636 AMOUNT
SSN

Please withdraw the funds from my bank account in the
20 JEFFERSON AVE following manner: (1)

Address Check (/] one of these four options:

FALLS CREEK PA 15840 . DOncea week on in the amount of

City, St, Zip $ .

Home phone #{ g14 375-1391 [ x]Every other week on MONDAY in the amount

of$§ 76.01 .
Work phone # { 814 ) 371-3482 [ JTwicea monthon the = & on the in the
_ amount of § L -
BANK INFORMATION DOncea month on the of the month in the
amount of § ]

Bank Name DEPOS!IT BANK, A DIVISION

(1} If your loan contains a standard monthly payment amount
Bank Acct # 0212511721 which may change, these amounts will be adjusted according
fo terms of your loan agreement as shown on your billing

031 - 304 - 160
9 dig't bank routing # statement and the option you selected above.,
1t ban 1ng
Your account is: Checking (2) Any subsoquent changes to initial datesfamounts must be

given within 3 banking days.

D Savings

CREDITOR INFORMATION
Company to be Paid BENEFICIAL CORPORATION

Company Code #1355-000 0 . ?:;fim Of/m,/h") °b“8°}1; wit %e Comppgpd is paid in
Loan # _ 711723-00-681769 : o
(Sigeatre) V4

" Date of First Debit 08/19/2002

The date of last debit will be the date on which the final

EZ Pay Plus / /
P.0. Box 1547 Date B/3/0%
Chesapeake, VA 23320 .
Fax (800-598-5480) The fee to Ft. Knox for each EZ Pay payment is:

$1.25 fee to Ft. Knox for each weekly payment

$2.50 fee to Ft. Knox for each every other week payment
$2.50 fee to Ft. Knox for each twice a month payment
$5.00 fee to Ft. Knox for each monthly payment

~04-02 USB0EZ71
Pay Plus

mey
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VERIFICATION

Patricia Garcia, Recover Specialist for

Beneficial COnsumer Discount Company

Deposes and says subject to the penalties of 18 Pa C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsw::
falsification to authorities, that the facts set forth in the forgoing Complaint are true ar.s

correct to the best of her knowledge, information and belief.

(@Wx}w | ﬁ{m&m

Patricia Garcia

November 10th, 2004
Date




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFILED COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY,

Plaintiff,
vs.
JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO

and
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO,

Defendant.

Plaintiff’s Address:
2700 Sanders Road
Prospect Heights, IL 60070

Defendant’s Address:
20 JEFFERSON AVENUE
FALLS CREEK, PA 15840-9501

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2004-1798-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:

Praecipe to Reinstate Complaint

TYPE OF CASE:

Civil Action

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQ.
PA ID NO. 42067

MELISSA A. SHENKEL, ESQ.

PA ID NO. 91445

CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.
375 Southpointe Boulevard

4™ Floor

Canonsburg, PA 15317

(724) 916-2400

i
IAN 13 2005% >

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFILED COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
BENEFICIAL CONSUMER CIVIL DIVISION
DISCOUNT COMPANY,
No. 2004-1798-CD

Plaintiff,
VS.
JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO

and

MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO,

Defendant.

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please reinstate the complaint in the above-captioned action, at 2004-1798-CD and mark

the docket accordingly. M g
BY

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQ.
MELISSA A. SHENKEL, ESQ.
CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.
375 Southpointe Boulevard

4™ Floor

Canonsburg, PA 15317

(724) 916-2400

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

-
v

DOCKET# 100137
NO: 04-1798-CD

SERVICE# 1 OF 1

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY
VS.
DEFENDANT: JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO

SHERIFF RETURN
e

NOW, February 10, 2005 AT 6:30 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
DEFENDANT AT 20 JEFFERSON AVE., FALLS CREEK, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING
TO JEFFREY SMITHTRO, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND
MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: SNYDER/

SRR _‘\
3?&0!55621/
AR G 7 2005
4T ANy
Ut o ulay etk O Courts
PURPQOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE CHROMULAK 5266 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS CHROMULAK 5266 26.82

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers

Sheriff

Day of 2005




BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY,

Plaintiff,
vs.
JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO

and
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO

Defendants.

Plaintiff’s Address:
2700 Sanders Road
Prospect Heights, IL 60070

Defendant’s Address:

- 20 JEFFERSON AVENUE

FALLS CREEK, PA 15840-9501

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

-~
/= 3-0 pocument

——-"_-.——.— .
Reinstated/-aeissued Sneriff/:
for service.

Baputy Prothonotary

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
No. bt-/)T1% <D

TYPE OF PLEADING:

Complaint

TYPE OF CASE:

Civil Action

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQ.
PA ID NO. 42067

SCOTT E. CRAWFORD, ESQ.

PA ID NO. 89570

CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, LLC
375 Southpointe Boulevard
4™ Floor

Canonsburg, PA 15317

(724) 916-2400



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY
Plaintiff, CIVIL DIVISION
Vs.
No.
JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
and
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO
Defendant(s)
NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT.

If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must
take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are
warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment
may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money
claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you. YOU
SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 e
814-765-2641, EXT. 5982

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
' PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER CIVIL DIVISION
DISCOUNT COMPANY,

No.
Plaintiff,
Vs,

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
and
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO,
Defendants.

COMPLAINT

AND NOW COMES, the Plaintiff, BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY, by its Attorneys, Chromulak & Associates, LLC, with its Civil Action
Complaint, the following of which is a statement thereof:

1. BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY is a Corporation, duly
authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, with its principal office
situated at 2700 Sanders Road, Prospect Heights, IL 60070, hereinafter referred to as “Plaintiff”.

2, JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO and MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO are adult individuals
residing at 20 JEFFERSON AVENUE, FALLS CREEK, PA 15840-9501.

3. On or about AUGUST 5, 2002, Defendants entered into a written Loan
Agreement with the Plaintiff, a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and incorporated
herein.

4. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement with the Defendants, Plaintiff advanced funds to

the Defendants.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.




5. Defendants are in default under the terms and conditions of the aforementioned
Loan Agreement for failing to make payments when due, with the last payment having been
made on or about MAY 12, 2003.

6. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Plaintiff has the right to require
payment of the entire amount owed upon default. The total amount due, including principal and
interest, and owing by the Defendants is in the sum of FIVE THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED
NINTY NINE 39/100 ($5,999.39) DOLLARS as of OCTOBER 1, 2004.

7. Numerous demands have been made upon the Defendants by Plaintiff, but the
Defendants have failed or refused to pay.

8. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Plaintiff is entitled to recover costs of collection
and reasonable attomey’s fees.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims damages in the sum of FIVE THOUSAND, NINE
HUNDRED NINTY NINE 39/100 ($5,999.39) DOLLARS, with interest thereon at the rate of
17.99% from OCTOBER 1, 2004, plus court costs and attorney’s fees.

Respectfully submitted,
Chromulak & Associates, LL.C

By: chotﬁﬁmm? UY’Q
T - CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQ.

PA ID NO. 42067
SCOTT E. CRAWFORD, ESQ.
PA ID NO. 89570
Attorneys for Plaintiff
375 Southpointe Boulevard
4" Floor
Canonsburg, PA 15317

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.




LOAN R  YMENT AND SECURITY AGREEME. (Page 1 of 3)

LENDER {called "We", "Us", "Our")
BENEFICIAL CDNSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY.
80 BEAVER DRIVE
SUITE 114 C
DUBOIS PA 15801

BORROWERS (called "You", "Your") LOAN NO: 711723-581769
SMITHTRO, JEFFREY A
SS# 207645636
SMITHTRO, MICHELLE K
SS# 182567907
20 JEFFERSON AVE
FALLS CREEK PA 15840

DATE OF LOAN FIRST PAYMENT OUE DATE]  OTHERS | SCHEDULED MATURITY
08/05/2002 09/06/2002

TOTAL OF PATMENTS AMDUNT FIRANCED

5 8,828.80 |, 5,000.68

TOTAL FIKANCE CHARGE SCHEDULED INTEREST

s 3,928.11 | 3,928.11

LIFE INS PREMILM DISABILITY INS PREMIUM

NONE

ON FILING IKSURAKCE PREMIUM
NONE

REQUIRED INSURANCE. You must obtain insurance for term of loan covering security for this loza es indicated below,
oaming us as Loss Payse:

Title insurance on reel estats security.

Fire and extended coverage insurance on real estate security, .

Physicel damage insurencs on vehicle listed under "Security” above if "Y* appears under "Insured"”.
Physical damage insurance on other property listed under "Security” above if "Y" appeers under "Insured".

You may obtain any required insurance from anyone you choose.
{See "Security” paragraph above for description of security to be insured.)

NOTICE. THE FOLLOWING PAGES CONTAIN ADDITIONAL CONTRACT TERMS.

B R T
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03-01-00 NRE
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LOAN REPAYMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (Page 2 of 3)

PAYMENT. In return for this loan, you will pay us the Total of Payments (the sum of Finance Charges plus Amount
Financed), in monthly payments stated on page one. The Finance Charge is the total of Interest plus Service Charge. You
may pay more at any time. You will pay us at our business address as stated on page one or other address given you. If
more than one Borrower is named on page one, We may enforce this Agreement against all, or any, Borrowers, but notina
combined amount greater than the amount owed.

DATE ON WHICH FINANCE CHARGE BEGINS. Finance Charges begin on the date of disbursement. If this loan is
made by mail, the date on which the Finance Charge begins is postponed by the number of days from the date of this
Agreement to the date of disbursement. Payment due dates and effective date of any optional insurance purchased are also
postponed.

PAY-OUTS. You agree to payouts of Amount Financed zs shown on Truth-In"Lending disclosure form. If payouts
change because loan closing is delayed, () you shall pay additional amounts due at closing, or (b) your cash or check will
be reduced to cover additional payouts. ’

PREPAYMENT. If you fully pay before final payment due date, the amount you owe will be reduced by unearned Finance
Charge (but not Service Charge) determined by the "Rule of 78ths".

MATURITY. After the final payment due date stated on page one you will pay interest at the rate of 18% per year.

SECURITY. You agree to give us a security interest in the property identified on page one, which will secure all
indebtedness, including future edvances under this Agreement.

LATE CHARGE. If you don’t pay any payment in 10 days after it's due, you will also pay 1 1/2% per month on the
amount overdue (subject to 2 $1.00 minimum charge).

BAD CHECK CHARGE. We will charge you a fee of $20 if any payment check is returned because of insufficient funds or
is otherwise dishonored. You agree that we may deduct this charge from 2 monthly payment.

FAILURE TO PAY. If you don’t pay any payment on time or fil to keep any required insurance in force, (a) all your
payments may become due at once and without notifying you before bringing suit, we may sve for the total amount you
owe less any unearned Finance Charges you would receive if you fully prepaid, and (b) you will also pay our reasonable
attorney fees, if the attorney is not our salaried employee, for legal proceedings to collect this loan or realize on security.

EXCHANGE OF INFORMATION. You understand that from time to time we may receive credit information
concerning you from others, such as stores, other lenders, and credit reporting agencies. You authorize us to share any
information, on & regular basis, we obtain related to your Account, including but not limited to credit reports and
insurance information, with any of our affiliated corporations, subsidiaries or other third parties. The vses of this
information may include an inquiry to determine if you qualify for additiona! offers of credit. You also authorize us to
share any information regarding your Account with any of our affiliated corporations, subsidiaries or other third parties.
Yoo may prohibit the sharing of such information (except for the sharing of information about transactions or
experiences between us and you) by sending a written request which contains your full name, Social Security
Number and Address to us at P.O. Box 1547, Chesapeake, VA 23320.

If you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit obligation, a negative report reflecting on your credit record may be
submitted to a Credit Reporting Agency. You agreg that the Department of Motor Vehicles (or your state’s equivalent
of such department) may release your residence address to us, should it become necessary to locate you. You agree that
our supervisory personnel may listen to telephone calls between you and our representatives in order to evaluate the
quality of our service to you.

INSURANCE. Optional credit insurance and any required insurance disclasures are attached to this Agreement and are
incorporated herein by reference. :

ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION AND OTHER RIDERS. The terms of the Arbitration Agreement and any
other Riders signed as part of this loan transaction are incorporated into this Agreement by reference.

APPLICABLE LAW. The Pennsylvania Consumer Discount Company Act {CDCA), Title 7, Purdon’s Pennsylvania
Statutes, governs this loan.

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING PAGE CONTAINS ADDITIONAL CONTRACT TERMS.
03-01-00 NAE ' PABT5012 .

0 G GO
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LOAN RE: AYMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (Page 3 of 3)

YOU HAVE RECEIVED A COMPLETE
COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT AND THE
TRUTH-IN-LENDING DISCLOSURES.

(SEAL)

Y4
{SEAL)
(SEAL)
WITNESS:
e h eS8,
v
PAB75013

03-01-00 NRE
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EZ PAY PLUS ENROLLMENT FORM

Customer Name: SMITHTRO, JEFFREY A

Account Number: 711723-581769

Place the EZ Pay Plus Enrollment Form behind this form.

03-27-00 EZ PAY PLUS

lﬂlﬁlﬂﬂlﬂlﬂﬂlﬂlﬂlﬂﬂﬂﬂlﬂﬂlﬂﬁﬂﬂ!ﬁﬂlﬂlﬂﬂlﬂﬂﬂmﬂlﬂlﬂﬂlﬂﬂllllﬂmﬂﬂﬂlﬂ L
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. Authorization to Debit Accoutg

telephone,. _fax or in writing. I (we) direct Fort Knox to (i) place the amount debited in a non-interest bearing custodial
account, (ii) deduct from the custodial account as my {our) payment to Fort Knox the fee set forth below for the services

address s follows: 1503 North Dixie, Elizabethtown, KY 42701, This authorization shall remain in full force and effect
until Eort Knox has received notification from me {or either of us) by telephone, fax, or in writing, of it’s termination in
such time and in such manner as to afford Fort Knox and my (our) depositories a reasonable opportunity to act on it.

DEBIT INFORMATION
Standard Mo. Pmt (+) $5=§ 163.83
0.00

CUSTOMER DATA

JEFFREY A SMITHTRO

Name {+) Bxtra Mo. Pmt (discretionary) = §
{==) Total Mo, Pmt = § -153.83 <this is your TOTAL

207646636 AMOUNT

SSN

Please withdraw the funds from my bank account in the

20 JEFFERSON AVE following manner: (1)

Address Check (V] one of these four options:

FALLS CREEK PA 15840 . [ JOncea week on
City, St, Zip h3 .

in the amount of

[ x]Every other week on MONDAY in the amount

of$ 75.91 )
Twice a month on the & on the in the

Home phone #( g14 ) 375-13g1

Work phone # { 814 ) 371-3482

amountof§
BANK INFORMATION [ ]Once a month on the of the month in the
amount of $ .

Bank Name DEPOSIT BANK, A DIVISION

(1) If your loan contains a standard monthly payment amount
which may change, these amounts will be adjusted according
to terms of your loan esgreement as shown on your billing
statement and the option you selected above,

Bank Acct #_ 0212511721
o031 - 304 - 160
9 digit bank routing #

Your account is: Checking

D Savings

CREDITOR INFORMATION
Company to be Paid BENEFICIAL CORPORATION
Company Code #1355-600 0

Loan# _ 711723-00-5817690

(2) Any subsequent changes to initial dateslamounts must be
given within 3 banking days.

" Date of First Debit

EZ Pay Plus
P.O. Box 1547
Chesapeake, VA 23320
Fax (800-598-5480)

02-04-02
EZ Psy Plus

ORIGINAL

08718/2002

The dete of last debit will be the dato on which the final
portion of my (pur) obligation wit e Comp is paid in

ful.l. 4/ é&% %' A

(Sigdature]

Date g/ %}

The fee to Ft. Knox for each EZ Pay payment is:

§$1.25 fee to Ft. Knox for each weekly payment

$2.50 fee to Ft. Knox for each every other week payment
$2.50 fee to Ft. Knox for each twice a month payment
$5.00 fee to Ft. Knox for each monthly payment

USOOEZ71




VERIFICATION

Patricia Garcia, Recover Specialist for

Beneficial COnsumer Discount Company

Deposes and says subject. to the penalties of 18 Pa C.S. Section 4904 relating to unswo::
falsification to authorities, that the facts set forth in the forgoing Complaint are true and

correct to the best of her knowledge, information and belief.

(Udesee iieioe

Patricia Garcia

November 10th, 2004
Date




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY,

Plaintiff,
Vs.
JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO

and
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO,

Defendant.

Plaintiff’s Address:
2700 Sanders Road
Prospect Heights, IL 60070

Defendant’s Address:
210 OLIVE AVENUE
DUBOIS, PA 15801-1926

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2004-1798-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:

Praecipe to Reinstate Complaint

TYPE OF CASE:

Civil Action

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQ.
PA ID NO. 42067

MELISSA A. SHENKEL, ESQ.

PA ID NO. 91445

CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.
375 Southpointe Boulevard

4™ Floor

Canonsburg, PA 15317

(724) 916-2400

F”_ED/VoCC

MA% 2 22005 A‘wd oo

William A. Shaw mpl Rinstate d
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Shesf
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
BENEFICIAL CONSUMER CIVIL DIVISION
DISCOUNT COMPANY,
No. 2004-1798-CD

Plaintiff,
Vs,
JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO

and

MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO,

Defendant.

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please reinstate the complaint in the above-captioned action, at 2004-1798-CD and mark

BY/&L%\\/

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQ.
MELISSA A. SHENKEL, ESQ.
CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.
375 Southpointe Boulevard

4™ Floor

Canonsburg, PA 15317

(724) 916-2400

the docket accordingly.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER CIVIL DIVISION
DISCOUNT COMPANY,

No. 2004-1798-CD
Plaintiff,

vs. TYPE OF PLEADING:

Praecipe for Default Judgment Against
JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO Jeffrey A. Smithtro, ONLY
and MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO,

TYPE OF CASE:
Defendants.
Civil Action
FILED ON BEHALF OF:
_‘ BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
Plaintiff’s Address: DISCOUNT COMPANY
2700 Sanders Road
Prospect Heights, IL 60070
COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Defendants’ Address: CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQUIRE
20 JEFFERSON AVENUE PA ID NO. 42067
FALLS CREEK, PA 15840-9501 MELISSA A. SHENKEL, ESQUIRE
PA ID NO. 91445
ALAN G. STAHL, ESQUIRE
PA ID NO. 85437
CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.
375 Southpointe Boulevard
4™ Floor
Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 15317
Dated: MARCH 22, 2005
(724) 916-2400
FILEL D# pd- 2020
| //ahce 10
THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO 2005
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY ‘ MAR 2 3 5+a4@w+*v

INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL William A. Shaw
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. rothonotary/Clerk of Courts




TO: PROTHONOTARY

Please enter judgment by default against the within-named defendant JEFFREY A.
SMITHTRO, ONLY, for failure to file an Answer as follows:

Amount Claimed in Complaint: $5,999.39
Interest from 10/02/04 through 3/22/05: 498.83
Costs of Collection through 3/22/05: 608.82

TOTAL $7,107.04

With interest accruing on the total balance of $7,107.04 at the rate of 6% per annum, together
with additional costs of suit.

o M S

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQUIRE
MELISSA A. SHENKEL, ESQUIRE
ALAN G. STAHL, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE
AND CERTIFICATION OF MAILING OF NOTICE OF
INTENT TO TAKE DEFAULT JUDGMENT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON )

Before me, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
personally appeared, MELISSA A. SHENKEL ESQUIRE, attorney for and authorized
representative of plaintiff who, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that
defendant JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO, is not in the military service of the United States of
Americato the best o f her knowledge, information and belief and certifies that the Notice of
Intent to take Default Judgment was mailed to defendant on MARCH 10, 2005 by certificate of
mailing in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 237.1, as evidenced by the attached copy.

M o

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQUIRE
MELISSA A.SHENKEL, ESQUIRE
ALAN G. STAHL, ESQUIRE

Sworn to and subscribed before me

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY
Plaintiff, CIVIL DIVISION

Vs.

No. 2004-1798-CD
JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
and
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO
Defendant(s)

TO: JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
20 JEFFERSON AVENUE
FALLS CREEK, PA 15840-9501
DATE OF NOTICE: MARCH 10, 2005

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE
COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST
YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A
JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU
MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE
THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR
CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND
OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

DAVID §. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, EXT. 5982

] l)

Lf
By: N /%A e

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQ.
MELISSA A. SHENKEL, ESQ.
Attorneys for Plaintiff

375 Southpointe Boulevard

4" Floor

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO Canonsburg, PA 15317

COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER CIVIL DIVISION f\\
DISCOUNT COMPANY, N
No. 2004-1798-CD )
Plaintiff, ‘e N
VS. Y
<

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
and MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF ORDER, DECREE OR JUDGMENT

TO: JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
20 JEFFERSON AVENUE
FALLS CREEK, PA 15840-9501

(X)  Defendant
You are hereby notified that an Order, Decree or Judgment was entered in the above

captioned proceeding, AGAINST JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO, ONLY, on
Moseh 3% dwos

() A copy of the Order or Decree is enclosed, or

(X)  The judgment is as follows: $7,107.04 plus interest at the rate of 6% per
annum and additional costs of suit.

Deputy

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.




@

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , A\ I ™
PENNSYLVANIA U R
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT y
Beneficial Consumer Discount Co.
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2004-01798-CD
Real Debt: $7,107.04
Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: $
Jeffrey A. Smithtro Entry: $20.00
Michelle K. Smithtro
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment against Jeffrey
A, Smithro ONLY

Date of Entry: March 23, 2005

Expires: March 23, 2010

Certified from the record this 23r day of March, 2005.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

e e e e ke e sk ok sk ok ok sk sk sk ok sk ok ok sk sk ok sk sk 3k sk 3k sk ok sk ok sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk ok ket s s s kol g sk ok ok sk sksk okok sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk s sk sk skosk ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plainziff/Attorney



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

VS.

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO and
MICHELLE SMITHTRO,

Defendant,
and

FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK,

Garnishee.

Plaintiff’s Address:
2700 Sanders Road
Prospect Heights, IL. 60070

Defendant’s Addrpss:
20 JEFFERSON AVE.
FALLS CREEK, PA 15840

Garnishee’s Address:

14303 CLEARFIELD SHAWVILLE
HIGHWAY .

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Date: April 21, 2005

i

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2004-1798-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:

PRAECIPE FOR A WRIT OF
EXECUTION AGAINST JEFFREY A.
SMITHTRO ONLY

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQ.
PA ID NO. 42067

MELISSA A. SHENKEL, ESQ.

PA ID NO. 91445

CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.

375 Southpointe Boulevard
4" Floor

Canonsburg, PA 15317
(724) 916-2400

@
FILEDAy pdooc
i
APR oShF

COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

1 William A Shaw

{ Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT CIVIL DIVISION
COMPANY,

: No. 2004-1798-CD
Plaintiff,
VS. i

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO and MICHELLE SMITHTRO,
Defendant,
and

FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK,

’ Garnishee.

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION AGAINST JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO ONLY

TO: The Proth:onotary

Please issue a Writ of Execution in the above matter,
1. directed to the Sheriff of CLEARFIELD County;
2. against JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO, defendant, and
3. against FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK, garnishee,
4 and index this writ
a. against JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO, defendant, and
b. against FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK, garnishee, and any property of the
defendant in the name of Garnishee:

Said Writ of Execution is pursuant to all monies due defendant in any accounts, individual and
joint, personal ang business.

-

5. Amount of Judgment $7,107.04
Additi‘(onal Interest to Date § 3422
(Costs to be added) $
Pursuant to Writ of Execution $7,141.26 Pmmmm
And Service of Writ i3%.00 g
THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO MELISSA A. SHENKEL, ESQ.

COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

Ede ST NN
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF . Clearfield . COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

Beneficial Consumer Disceount

Company

VS. NO. 2004-1798-CD'
Jeffrev A, Smithtre and

Michelle Smithtro

WRIT OF EXECUTION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF :Clearfiald’.
TO THE SHERIFE OF Clearfield COUNTY, PA

To satisfy the judgment, interest and Costs against defendant(s) Jeffrey A. SMithtro

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant not levied upon in the

possessionof  ¥irst Commonwaelth Bank,

as Garnishee(s) per the following property description:
and to notify the Garnishee(s) that

(a) an attachment has been issued;

(b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying out any debt to or for the
account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof.

(3)  Ifproperty of the defendant not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in
the possession of anyone other than the named garnishee(s), you are directed to notify them that
they have been added as a garnishee and are enjoined as above stated.

COSTS: . Amount Due: $ 7 107,04
Prothonotary: ${ bQ;OO Interest From: 3 34.22
Shenff: .3 TOTAL: § 7

Plus costs as per endorsement hereon.

ProthonbtarySEAL

Agent/Deputy

-



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 100437
NO: 04-1798-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 1
WRIT OF EXECUTION; INTERROGATORIES TO
GARNISHEE

PLAINTIFF: BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANYY

VS,
DEFENDANT: JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO and MICHELLE SMITHTRO

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, May 02, 2005 AT 11:30 AM SERVED THE WITHIN WRIT OF EXECUTION; INTERROGATORIES TO
GARNISHEE ON FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK DEFENDANT AT 14303 CLEARFIELD SHAWVILLE HWY.,
CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO EMILY HOFFMAN, FINANCIAL
SERVICES REPRESENTATIVE A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION;
INTERROGATORIES TO GARNISHEE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: HUNTER / NEVLING

fee | § I Y
ot EHE:J

(919081
MAY 0 32005

VWilliam A, Sraw
Promonotaryx‘Clerk of Courts

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE CHROMULAK 6837 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS CHROMULAK 6837 20.37

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers

L et

Sheriff

Day of 2005




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY

V8.

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO and MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO

Service # 1 of 1 Services

Sheriff Docket # 100332
Case # 04-1798-CD

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW April 29, 2005 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT "NOT
FOUND" AS TO MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO, DEFENDANT. MOVED, NO FORWARDING ADDRESS.

SERVED BY: /

Return Costs

PURPOSE
SURCHARGE

SHERIFF HAWKINS

Sworn to Before me This

Day of

VENDOR
CHROMULAK

CHROMULAK

2005

CHECK#
6328

6328

FILED
¢V 0f 234

Wiliam A. Snaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

0

AMOUNT
10.00

21.39

So Answers,

oLz
Ch‘e/s%-;z{?zl

Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY,

Plaintiff,
Vs.
JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO

and
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO

Defendants.

Plaintiff®s Address:
2700 Sanders Road
Prospect Heights, IL. 60070

Defendant’s Address:
- 20 JEFFERSON AVENUE
FALLS CREEK, PA 15840-9501

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

CIVIL DIVISION

No- O4-1798-¢D

TYPE OF PLEADING:

Complaint |

TYPE OF CASE:

Civil Action

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQ.
PA ID NO. 42067

SCOTT E. CRAWFORD, ESQ.

PA ID NO. 89570

CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, LLC
375 Southpointe Boulevard

4" Floor

Canonsburg, PA 15317

(724) 916-2400

3- &Q*O—'; _Document

Reinstated/ to Sheriff/
for service.

Depuw Proxhonotarv




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY
Plaintiff, CIVIL DIVISION
Vs.
No.
JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
and
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO
Defendant(s)
NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT.

If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must
take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are
warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment
may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money
claimed in the cmﬁplaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you. YOU
SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 e
814-765-2641, EXT. 5982

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
‘ PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER "CIVIL DIVISION
DISCOUNT COMPANY,

No.
Plaintiff,
vs.

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
and
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO,
Defendants.

COMPLAINT

AND NOW COMES, the Plaintiff, BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY, by its Attorneys, Chromulak & Associates, LLC, with its Civil Action
Complaint, the following of which is a statement thereof:

1. BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY is a Corporation, duly
authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, with its principal office
situated at 2700 Sanders Road, Prospect Heights, IL 60070, hereinafter referred to as “Plaintiff”.

2. JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO and MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO are adult individuals
residing at 20 JEFFERSON AVENUE, FALLS CREEK, PA 15840-9501.

3. On or about AUGUST 5, 2002, Defendants entered into a written Loan
Agreement with the Plaintiff, a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and incorporated
herein.

4. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement with the Defendants, Plaintiff advanced funds to

the Defendants.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO

COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.




5. Defendants are in default under the terms and conditions of the aforementioned
Loan Agreement for failing to make payments when due, with the last payment having been
made on or about MAY 12, 2003.

6. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Plaintiff has the right to require
payment of the entire amount owed upon default. The total amount due, including principal and
interest, and owing by the Defendants is in the sum of FIVE THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED
NINTY NINE 39/100 ($5,999.39) DOLLARS as of OCTOBER 1, 2004.

7. Numerous demands have been made upon the Defendants by Plaintiff, but the
Defendants have failed or refused to pay.

8. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Plaintiff is entitled to recover costs of collection
and reasonable attomey’s fees.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims damages in the sum of FIVE THOUSAND, NINE
HUNDRED NINTY NINE 39/100 ($5,999.39) DOLLARS, with interest thereon at the rate of
17.99% from OCTOBER 1, 2004, plus court costs and attorney’s fees.

Respectfully submitted,
Chromulak & Associates, LLC

By: Sc%tf&ampor/o
T T ..CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQ.

PA ID NO. 42067
SCOTT E. CRAWFORD, ESQ.
PA ID NO. 89570
Attorneys for Plaintiff
375 Southpointe Boulevard
4™ Floor
Canonsburg, PA 15317

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.




/.

LOANRE  /MENT AND SECURITY AGREEME. (Page 1 of 3)
LENDER ({called "We", "Us", "Our")
BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT CDMPANY.
90 BEAVER DRIVE
SUITE 114 C
DUBOIS PA 15801

BORROWERS (called "You", "Your") LOAN NO: 711723-581769
SMITHTRD, JEFFREY A
SS# 207645636
SMITHTRO, MICHELLE K
SS# 182567907
20 JEFFERSON AVE
FALLS CREEK PA 15840

DATE OF LOAN FIRST PAYMENT DUE DATE OTHERS SCHEDULED MATURITY INTRACT RATE
08/05/2002 | 09/05/2002 | 4k v o |™% 0,05 2007

TOTAL OF PAYMENTS AMDUNT FINANE‘ED .
; 8.929.80 |, 5,000.69 B

TOTRL FINANCE CHARGE SCHEQULED INTEREST
. 3,929.11 | 3,028.11 |s
LIFE INS PREMIUM DISABILITY INS PREMIUM

NONE NONE

s $ $

NOK FILINE IKSURANCE PREMIUM
NONE

MONTHLY INSTALLMENT
148.83 R

§ TERM PERIDD
60

REQUIRED INSURANCE. You must obtain insurance for term of loan covering security for this loan es indicated below,
naming us as Loss Payee:

Title insurance on real estate security.
Fire and extended coverage insurance on rea] estste security.

Physicel damege insurence on vehicle listed uader "Security” sbove if "Y" appears under "Insured”.
Phyeical damage insvrance on other property listed under "Security” above if "Y" appears under "Insured”.

You mey obtain any required insurance from anyone you choose,
(See "Security” paragraph sbave for description of security to be insured.)

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING PAGES CONTAIN ADDITIONAL CONTRACT TERMS.

YRR LA T

*527FA7T94AJSSCEASOBOPABTS0 110%%SMI THTRO ORIG INAL
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LOAN REPAYMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (Page 2 of 3)

PAYMENT. In return for this loan, you will pay us the Total of Payments (the sum of Finance Charges plus Amount
Financed), in monthly peyments stated on page one. The Finance Charge is the total of Interest plus Service Charge. You
may pay more at any time. You will pay us at our business address as stated on page one or other address given you. If
more than one Borrower is named on page one, we may enforce this Agreement against all, or any, Borrowers, but notina
combined amount greater than the amount owed.

DATE ON WHICH FINANCE CHARGE BEGINS. Finance Charges begin on the date of disbursement. If this loan is
made by mail, the date on which the Finance Charge begins is postponed by the number of days from the date of this
Agreement to the date of disbursement. Payment due dates and etective date of any optional insurance purchased are also
postponed.

PAY-QUTS. You agree to payouts of Amount Financed as shown on Truth-In-Lending disclosure form. If pay-outs
change because loan closing is delayed, (a) you shall pay additional amounts due at closing, or (b) your cash or check will
be reduced to cover additional pay-outs. ’

PREPAYMENT. If you fully pay before final payment due date, the amount you owe will be reduced by unearned Finance
Charge {but not Service Charge) determined by the "Rule of 78ths".

MATURITY. After the final payment due date stated on page one you will pay interest at the rate of 18% per year.

SECURITY. You agree to give us a security interest in the property identified on page one, which will secure all
indebtedness, including future advances under this Agreement.

LATE CHARGE. If you don’t pay any payment in 10 days after it's due, you will also pay 1 1/2% per month on the
amount overdue (subject to a $1.00 minimum charge).

BAD CHECK CHARGE. We will charge you a fee of $20 if any payment check is returned because of insufficient funds or
is otherwise dishonored. You agree that we may deduct this charge from 2 monthly payment.

FAILURE TO PAY. If you don't pay any payment on time of fail 1o keep any required insurance in force, (a) all your
payments may become due at once and without notifying you before bringing suit, we may sue for the total amount you
owe less any unearned Finance Charges you would receive if you fully prepaid, and (b) you will also pay our reasonable
attorney fess, if the attorney is not our salaried employee, for legal proceedings to collect this loan or realize on security.

EXCHANGE OF INFORMATION. You understand that from time to time we may receive credit information
concerning you from others, such as stores, other lenders, and credit reporting agencies. You authorize us to share any
information, on & regular basis, we obtain related to your Account, including but not limited to credit reports and
insurance information, with any of our affiliated corporations, subsidiaries or other third parties. The uses of this
information may include an inquiry to determine if you qualify for additional offers of credit. You also authorize us 1o
share any information regarding your Account with any of our affiliated corporations, subsidiaries or other third parties.
You may prohibit the sharing of such information (except for the sharing of information about transactions or
cxpericnces between us and you) by sending a written request which contains your full name, Social Security

Number and Address to us at P.O. Box 1547, Chesapeake, VA 23320.

If you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit obligation, a negative report reflecting on your credit record may be
submitted to a Credit Reporting Agency. You agree that the Department of Motor Vehicles (or your state’s equivalent
of such department) may release your residence address to us, should it become necessary to locate you. You agree that
our supervisory personnel may listen to telephone calls between you and our representatives in order to evaluate the
quality of our service to you.

INSURANCE., Optional credit insurance and any required insurance disclosures are attached to this Agreement and are
incorporated herein by reference. .

ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION AND OTHER RIDERS. The terms of the Arbitration Agreement and any
other Riders signed as part of this loan transaction are incorporated into this Agreement by reference.

APPLICABLE LAW. The Pennsylvania Consumer Discount Company Act (CDCA), Title 7, Purdon’s Pennsylvania
Statutes, governs this loan.

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING PAGE CONTAINS ADDITIONAL CONTRACT TERMS.
03-01-00 NRE T . e — PABTS012
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LOAN RE: AYMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (Page 3 of 3)

YOU HAVE RECEIVED A COMPLETE
COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT AND THE
TRUTH-IN-LENDING DISCLOSURES.

BORROW, M
(SEAL)
ﬂz% f ottt

(SEAL)

WIINESS:

L h MoeS8hn
4

03-01-00 NRE PAB75013
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ORIGINAL
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EZ PAY PLUS ENROLLMENT FORM

SMITHTRO, JEFFREY A
Account Number: 711723-581769

Customer Name:

Place the EZ Pay Plus Enroliment Form behind this form.

03-27-00 EZ PAY PLUS
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“~

Authorization to Debit Accout .
I (we} hereby authorize Fort Knox National Bank ("Fort Knox") to initiate electronic debit entries to {or to otherwise

'cause-funds t0 be withdrawn from my (our) accounts at depositories. The debits are initially to be made from "the

CUSTOMER DATA DEBIT INFORMATION
. $5=3 153.83

JEFEREY A SMITHTRO Standard Mo. Pt {+)
Name {+) BExtrs Mo, Pmt {discretionary) = § 0.00

{=) Totsl Mo, Pmt = § 163.83 <this is your TOTAL
207645636 AMOUNT
SSN

Pleese withdraw the funds from my bank account in the
20 JEFFERSON AVE following manner: (1)
Address Check [V} one of these four options:
FALLS CREEK PA 15840 . [Joncea week on in the amount of
City, St, Zip $ .

[ x]Every other week on MoNDAY in the amount

Home phone #{ g14 } 375-1381 of$ 715.81

Work phone # ¢ 814 ) 371-3482 []Twice a month on the & on the in the
amount of $ o -
BANK INFORMATION DOncea month on the of the month in the
amount of $ \

Bank Name __ DEPOSIT BANK, A DIVISION

(1) If your loan contains a stendard monthly payment amount
Bank Acct # __ 0212511721 which may changs, these amounts will be adjusted according
to terms of your loan egreement &3 shown on your billing

031 - 304 - 160
9 digit bank routing # statement and the option you selected above,
Your account is: E Checking (2) Any subsequent changes to initial datesfamounts must be
D Savings given within 3 banking days.

Company tobePaid BENEF'CIAL CDRPORAT'ON The date of lest debit will be the dete on WhiCh the final

Company Code #1355-0000 ' lerlfim %&; %&mp S

7 ~00-
Loan # 11723~-00-581760 (Signétvfrdf ﬂ
EZ Pay Plus / 2
P.O. Box 1547 Date g 5’0
Chesapeake, VA 23320 .
Fax (800-598-5480) The fee to Pt. Knox for each EZ Psy payment is:

$1.25 fee to Ft. Knox for each weekly payment

$2.50 fee to Ft. Knox for each every other week payment
s $2.50 fee to Ft. Knox for each twice a month payment
$5.00 fee to Ft. Knox for each monthly payment

02-04-02
2-ga-02 USBOEZ71

DRIGINAL




VERIFICATION

Patricia Garcia, Recover Specialist for

Beneficial COnsumer Discount Company

Deposes and says subject to the penalties of 18 Pa C.S. Section 4904 relating to unswo.c:
falsification to authorities, that the facts set forth in the forgoing Complaint are true ar.d

correct to the best of her knowledge, information and belief.

(SuD,M)’,Qx/ _d)&ﬂﬁf&*,

Patricia Garcia

November 10th, 2004
Date




COPY

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY,

Plaintiff,
vs.
JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO

and
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO

Defendants.

Plaintiff’s Address:
2700 Sanders Road
Prospect Heights, IL. 60070

Defendant’s Address:
- 20 JEFFERSON AVENUE
FALLS CREEK, PA 15840-9501

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. Ot}-1798-C N

TYPE OF PLEADING:

Complaint |

TYPE OF CASE:

Civil Action

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQ.
PA ID NO. 42067

SCOTT E. CRAWFORD, ESQ.

PA ID NO. 89570

CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, LLC
375 Southpointe Boulevard

4" Floor

Canonsburg, PA 15317

(724) 916-2400

2-IIA-05 pocument

Reinstated/Rei to Sheriff/Attormey
for servica, _
Seanty Piothionotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY
Plaintiff, CIVIL DIVISION
Vs.
No.
JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
and
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO
Defendant(s)
NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT.

If you wish to defend lagainst the claims set forth in the following pages, you must
take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are
warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment
may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money
claimed in the cofnplaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you. YOU
SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 e
814-765-2641, EXT. 5982 :

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
' PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER 'CIVIL DIVISION
DISCOUNT COMPANY,

No.
Plaintiff,
VSs.

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
and
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO,
Defendants.

COMPLAINT

AND NOW COMES, the Plaintiff BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY, by its Attorneys, Chromulak & Associates, LLC, with its Civil Action
Complaint, the following of which is a statement thereof:

1. BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY is a Corporation, duly
authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, with its principal office
situated at 2700 Sanders Road, Prospect Heights, IL 60070, hereinafter referred to as “Plaintiff”.

2. JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO and MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO are adult individuals
residing at 20 JEFFERSON AVENUE, FALLS CREEK, PA 15840-9501.

3. On or about AUGUST 5, 2002, Defendants entered into a written Loan
Agreement with the Plaintiff, a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and incorporated
herein.

4. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement with the Defendants, Plaintiff advanced funds to

the Defendants.

BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL




5. Defendants are in default under the terms and conditions of the aforementioned
Loan Agreement for failing to make payments when due, with the last payment having been
made on or about MAY 12, 2003.

6. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Plaintiff has the right to require
payment of the entire amount owed upon default. The total amount due, including principal and
interest, and owing by the Defendants is in the sum of FIVE THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED
NINTY NINE 39/100 (35,999.39) DOLLARS as of OCTOBER 1, 2004.

7. Numerous demands have been made upon the Defendants by Plaintiff, but the
Defendants have failed or refused to pay.

8. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Plaintiff is entitled to recover costs of collection
and reasonable attorney’s fees.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims damages in the sum of FIVE THOUSAND, NINE
HUNDRED NINTY NINE 39/100 ($5,999.39) DOLLARS, with interest thereon at the rate of
17.99% from OCTOBER 1, 2004, plus court costs and attorney’s fees.

Respectfully submitted,
Chromulak & Associates, LLC

By: &%EWDY"Q
T T .. CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQ.
PA ID NO. 42067
SCOTT E. CRAWFORD, ESQ.
PA ID NO. 89570
Attomeys for Plaintiff
375 Southpointe Boulevard
4" Floor
Canonsburg, PA 15317

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.




LOANREI  /MENT AND SECURITY AGREEME. (Page 1 of 3)

LENDER ({called "We", "Us", "Our")
BENEFICIAL CDNSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY.
80 BEAVER DRIVE
SUITE 114 C
DUBOIS PA 158019

BORROWERS (called "You", "Your") LOAN NO: 711723-581769
SMITHTRD, JEFFREY A
SS# 207545636
SMITHTRO, MICHELLE K
SS# 182567807
20 JEFFERSON AVE
FALLS CREEK PA 15840

DATE OF LOAN ] FIRST PAYMENT DUE DATE OTHERS SCHEDULED MATURITY DRTRALT RATE
DATE er}

08/05/2002 | 00/05/2002 | SAME DAY OF 14T 5g 05 1200 55,608 %

TOTAL OF PAYMENTS AMDUNT fINANIaED . :

¢ 8,929.80 | 5,000.68

TOTAL FIKANCE CHARSE SCHEDULED INTEREST SERVILE CHARQE OFFICIAL FEES

. 3,029.11 | 3,928.11 s .00

LIFE INS PREMIUM DISABILITY INS PREMIUM 151 PREMIUM

NONE NONE

s $ $

NON FILIXG IKSURANCE PREMIUM
s NONE

REQUIRED INSURANCE. You must obtain insurance for term of loan covering security for this loan es indicated below,
neming us as Loss Peyes:

Title insureace on real estate security.

Fire and extended coverage insurance on real estate security. .

Physicel demage insursnce on vehicle listed under "Security” sbove if "Y® appears vader "Insured”.
Pbyeical damage insurancs oa other property listed under "Security” above if "Y* appears under "Insured”.

You mey obtain sny required insurance from anyone you choose.
{Ses "Security* parsgraph sbove for description of security to be insured.)

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING PAGES CONTAIN ADDITIONAL CONTRACT TERMS.

TR T errgryrvrer=raun L L rasrann
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LOAN REPAYMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (Page 2 of 3)

PAYMENT. In return for this loan, you will pay us the Total of Payments (the sum of Finance Charges plus Amount
Financed), in monthly peyments stated on page one. The Finance Charge is the total of Interest plus Service (?hargc. You
may pay more at any time. You will pay us at our business address as stated on page one of other address given you. If
more than one Borrower is named on page Ope, We may enforce this Agreement against all, or any, Borrowers, but notina

combined amount greater than the amount owed.

DATE ON WHICH FINANCE CHARGE BEGINS. Finance Charges begin on the date of disbursement. If this loan is
made by mail, the date on which the Finance Charge begins is postponed by the sumber of days from the date of this
Agreement to the date of disbursement. Payment due dates and effective date of any optional insurance purchased are 2lso
postponed. .

PAY-OUTS. You agree to pay-outs of Amount Financed 2s shown on Truth-In-Lending disclosure form. If pay-outs
change because loan closing is delayed, (a) you shall pay additional amounts due at closing, or (b) your cash or check wiil
be reduced to cover additional pay-outs. ’

PREPAYMENT. It you fully pay before final payment due date, the amount you owe will be reduced by unearned Finance
Charge (but not Service Charge) determined by the "Rule of 78ths”.

MATURITY. After the final payment due date stated on page one you will pay interest at the rate of 18% per year.

SECURITY. You agree to pive us a security interest in the property identified on page one, which will secure all
indebtedness, including future advances under this Agreement.

LATE CHARGE. If you don’t pay any payment in 10 days after it's due, you will also pay I 1/2% per month on the
amount overdue (subject to 2 $1.00 minimum charge).

BAD CHECK CHARGE. We will charge you a fee of $20 if any payment check is returned because of insufficient fundsor
is otherwise dishonored. You agres that we may deduct this charge from a monthly payment.

FAILURE TO PAY. If you don’t pay eny payment on time or fail to keep any required insurance in force, (a) all your
payments may become dus at once and without notifying you before bringing suit, we may sue for the total amount you
owe less any unearned Finance Charges you would receive if you fully prepaid, end (b) you will also pay our reasonable
attorney fees, if the attorney is not our salaried employee, for legal proceedings to collect this loan or realize on security.

EXCHANGE OF INFORMATION. You understand that from time to time we may receive credit information
concerning you from others, such as stores, other lenders, and credit reporting agencies. You authorize us to share any
information, on & regular basis, we obtain related to your Account, including but not limited to credit reports and
insurance information, with any of our affiliated corporations, subsidiaries or other third parties. The uses of this
information may include an inquiry to determine if you qualify for additional offers of credit. You also authorize us to
share any information regarding your Account with any of our affiliated corporations, subsidiaries or other third parties.
You may prohibit the sharing of such information (except for the sharing of information about transactions or
expericnces between us and you) by sending a written request which contains your full name, Social Seccurity
Number and Address to us at P.O. Box 1547, Chesapeake, VA 23320.

It you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit obligation, a negative report reflecting on your credit record may be
submitted to a Credit Reporting Agency. You agres that the Department of Motor Vehicles (or your state’s equivalent
of such department) may release your residence address to us, should it become necessary t0 locate you. You agree that
our supervisory personnel may listen to telephone calls between you and our representatives in order to evaluate the
quality of our service to you.

INSURANCE. Optional csedit insurance and any required insurance disclosures are attached to this Agreement and are
incorporated herein by reference. ‘

ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION AND OTHER RIDERS. The terms of the Arbitration Agreement and any
other Riders signed as part of this loan transaction are incorporated into this Agresment by reference.

APPLICABLE LAW. The Pennsylvania Consumer Discount Company Act (CDCA), Title 7, Purdon’s Pennsylvania
Statutes, governs this loan.

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING PAGE CONTAINS ADDITIONAL CONTRACT TERMS.

03-01-00 NRE === ——— PABTS012 . —-
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LOAN RE: AYMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT {Page 3 of 3)

YOU HAVE RECEIVED A COMPLETE
COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT AND THE
TRUTH-IN-LENDING DISCLOSURES.

Bomzowgzg M
(SEAL)
ﬂZ, . # %ﬂﬂ% {SEAL)

{SEAL)

WITNESS:

L M he Mo
(7

03-01-00 NRE PAB75013

A A

¥S27FATI4AIIICEASODDPABTS0 130%*SMI THTRD X ORIGINAL




EZ PAY PLUS ENROLLMENT FORM

SMITHTRO, JEFFREY A
Account Number: 711723-5817869

Customer Name:

Place the EZ Pay Plus Enroliment Form behind this form.

03-27-00 EZ PAY PLUS

mmzmnmunumwummmmmmmmwnmmnmml[mummmmmmmnmmmmummmm

S2TFATS4AJ89EZPE OOASSOEZPD 10=%SMI THTRO
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. Authorization to Debit Accou .
I {we} hereby authorize Fort Knor National Bank ("Fort Knox") to initiate electronic debit entrjss to (or to’otherwise

account, (ii) deduct from the custodial account as my (our) payment to Fort Knox the fee set forth below for the services
performed for me (us) pursuant to this authorization, {iii} pay the remaining balance in the custodial account to the
Corppany designated below no less frequently than monthly, I will notify Fort Knox in writing via a letter sent either by
certified mail or registered mail, returned receipt requested, in the event [ file bankruptey. I will send this notice to the
address es follows: 1503 North Ditie, Efizabethtown, KY 42701. This suthorization shall remain in full force and effect
until Fort Knox has received notification from me (or either of us) by telephone, fax, or in writing, of it's termination in
such time and in such manner as to afford Fort Knox and my (our) depositories a reasonable opportunity to act on it.

CUSTOMER DATA
JEFFREY A SMITHTRD
Name
207545636
SSN

20 _JEFFERSON AVE

DEBIT INFORMATION

Stendard Mo. Pmt (+) $5 =8 163.83

0.00

(+) Bxtra Mo. Pmt (discretionary) = §

{=) Total Mo, Pmt = § 153,83 <this is your TOTAL
AMOUNT

Address

FALLS CREEK PA 15840 .

City, St, Zip

Home phone #{ g14 } 375-1391

Work phone # { 814 j 371-3482

BANK INFORMATION
Bank Name __ _DEPOSIT BANK, A DIVISION

Bank Acct # 0212511721

031 - 304 - 180

9 digit bank routing #
Your account is: m Checking

[ ]Savings

CREDITOR INFORMATION
Company to be Pajd BENEFICIAL CORPORATION
Company Code #1355-0000

Loan# _ 711723-00-581760

Please withdraw the funds from my bank account in the
following manner: (1)

Check (V] one of these four options:
DOm:ca week on
3 .

in the amount of

[X]Every other week on MONDAY in the amount

of$ 715.81 .

Twice a month on the & on the in the
amount of § .

DOncca month on the
amount of $

of the month in the

(1) If your loan contains a standerd monthly payment amount
which may change, thess amounis will be edjusted according
to terms of your loan spreement es shown on your billing
statement and the option you selected sbove,

(2) Any subsequent changes to initial dateslemouats must be
given withia 3 banking days.

" Date of First Debit

08718/2002

The date of last debit will bs the dats on which the final
portion of my {pur) obligation vye Compppf is peid in

EZ Pay Plus
P.O. Box 1547
Chesapeake, VA 23320
Fax (800-598-5480)

02-04-02
EZ Pay Plus

DRIGINAL

full, %
(Sigrénzeé/ % /

&/s/07

Date

The fee to Ft. Knox for each EZ Pay payment is:

$1.25 fee 1o Ft. Knox for each weekly payment

$2.50 fee to Ft. Knox for each every other week payment
$2.50 fes to Ft. Knox for each twice a month payment
$5.00 fes to Ft. Knox for each monthly payment

USOOEZT1




VERIFICATION

Patricia Garcia, Recover Specialist for

Beneficial COnsumer Discount Company

Deposes and says subject to the penalties of 18 Pa C.S. Section 4904 relating to unswo::
falsification to authorities, that the facts set forth in the forgoing Complaint are true ar.d

correct to the best of her knowledge, information and belief.

(e Pineia.

Patricia Garcia

November 10th, 2004
Date




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

. PENNSYLVANIA
BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT CIVIL DIVISION
COMPANY,
Plaintiff, No. 2004-1798-CD

FHEDWC

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO and MICHELLE MAY 679
SMITHTRO, Williar A. Shaw

20 JEFFERSON AVE. Prothonctary/Clerk of Courts
FALLS CREEK, PA 15840

V8.

Defendant,

and
i

FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK
Garnishee.

TO: FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK
14303 CLEARFIELD SHAWVILLE HIGHWAY
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

You are required to file Answers to the following interrogatories within twenty (20) days after
service upon you.i Failure to do so may result in Judgment against you.

INTERROGATORIES TO GARNISHEE

FIRST: At'the time you were served or at any subsequent time did you owe the Defendant
Jeffrey A. Smithtro, any money or were you liable to him/her on any negotiable or other written
instrument, or did he/she claim that you owed him/her any money or that you were liable to
him/her for any reason:

RESPONSE: No
)

H

i

SECOND: If your response to the previous interrogatory was anything other than an
unqualified negatlve set forth the amount of the claim, and identify the written instrument, if
any, that forms the basis of the claim.

RESPONSE: N/A

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.




THIRD: At the time you were served or at any subsequent time, was there in your
possession, custody or control or in the joint possession, custody or control of yourself and one
or more persons any property of any nature owned solely or in part by the Defendant. Jeffrey A.
Smithtro? The scope of this interrogatory encompasses, but is not restricted to, the contents of
any bank account(s).

RESPONSE: No

FOURTH:  If your response to the previous interrogatory was anything other than an
unqualified negative, identify the property, and in the case of monetary assets, state the amount.

RESPONSE: N/A

FIFTH: At the time you were served or at any subsequent time, did you hold legal title to

any property of any nature owned solely or in part by the Defendant, Jeffrey A. Smithtro (or in
which Dcfendant){" held or claimed any interest.

RESPONSE: No

SIXTH: If your response to the previous interrogatory was anything other than an

unqualified negative, identify the property, and in the case of monetary assets, state the amount.
H

RESPONSE: N /A

SEVENTH: At the time you were served or at any subsequent time, did you hold as a fiduciary
any property in w}llich the Defendant, Jeffrey A. Smithtro, had any interest?

RESPONSE: N

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.




EIGHTH: If your response to the previous interrogatory was anything other than an
unqualified negative, identify the property, and in the case of monetary assets, state the amount.

RESPONSE: N/A

3

NINTH: At‘,any time before or after you were served, did the Defendant. Jeffrey A.
Smithtro, transfer or deliver any property to you or to any person or place pursuant to your
direction or consent and, if so, what was the consideration therefore?

RESPONSE: No

TENTH: If S/our response to the previous interrogatory was anything other than an
unqualified negative, identify the property, and in the case of monetary assets, state the amount,
and state the date of the transfer and the name and address of the transferee(s).

RESPONSE: N/A

.

e

ELEVENTH: At any time after you were served, did you pay, transfer or deliver any money or
property of the Defendant, Jeffrey A. Smithtro, or to any person or place pursuant to their
direction or otherwise discharge any claim of the Defendant, Jeffrey A. Smithtro, against you?

RESPONSE: No

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.




TWELFTH: If your response to the previous interrogatory was anything other than an

unqualified negative, identify the property, in the case of monetary assets, state the amount, and
state the date of transfer and the name and address of the transferee(s).

RESPONSE: N/A

Respectfully submitted,
CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.

pATE.  “4lztles | By/( ﬁ/

Cathy Ann Chromulak, Esq.
s Melissa A. Shenkel, Esq.
375 Southpointe Boulevard
4" Floor
Canonsburg, PA 15317
(724) 916-2400

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.




VERIFICATION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

. )
COUNTY OFW )

On this 5 day of %&2‘/ 2005 before me, the undersigned officer,
a Notary Public in and for said Comthonwealth and County, personally appeared
JOHN E. WALKER, who being duly sworn according to law, acknowledged that
he is Vice President of First Commonwealth Bank, and that the facts set forth in the

foregoing Interrogatories are true and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief.

ice President
First Commonwealth Bank

this 5 day of 2005

Notary Public

Sworn and subsci?i to before me

NOTARIAL SEAL
Valerie C Bowser, Notary Publio
indiana, indiana Co
My Commission Expires February 12, 2008
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY,
Plaintiff,

VS.

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
and
MICHELLE SMITHTRO,

Defendant,
and

FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK,
Gamishee.

Plaintiff’s Address:
2700 Sanders Road
Prospect Heights, IL 60070

@
EDjg,

il
Ml
MAY 13200

Willam A S aw
Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2004-1798-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:

Praecipe to Discontinue
Against Garnishee ONLY

TYPE OF CASE:

Civil Action

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQ.
PA ID NO. 42067

MELISSA A. SHENKEL, ESQ.

PA ID NO. 91445

CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.

375 Southpointe Boulevard
4™ Floor

Canonsburg, PA 15317
(724) 916-2400

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER CIVIL DIVISION
DISCOUNT COMPANY,

Plaintiff, No. 2004-1798-CD
Vs.

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
and
MICHELLE SMITHTRO
Defendant,
and

FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK,
Gamishee.

PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE AGAINST GARNISHEE ONLY

TO PROTHONOTARY:
Please discontinue this action against the above garnishee, FIRST COMMONWEALTH

BANK and mark the docket accordingly.

Respectfully submitted,

CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.

Byp/49{z§§;/\—”

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQUIRE
MELISSA A. SHENKEL. ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

375 Southpointe Boulevard

4" Floor

Canonsburg, PA 15317

Sworn to and subscribed
Beforg me this // day

of , 2005.
J

/‘u

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
i Not e Seal INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
Michelle ... Woicia, Notary Public BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

Cad! Twp, Washingion County
My Comimnission Exgires July 7, 2008

Mambst, Pennayivania Association Of Notaries




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Melissa A. Shenkel, Esquire, counsel for BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Praecipe to Discontinue
Against Garnishee Only was served upon the following by First Class Mail, postage prepaid on

this 11 day of MAY, 2005.

JULIE E. TRIMARCHI, ESQ
402 INDIANA THEATRE BUILDING
INDIANA, PENNSYLVANIA, 15701

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
and MICHELLE SMITHTRO
20 JEFFERSON AVENUE
FALLS CREEK, PA 15840

-

“Melissa A. Shenkel, Esq.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY,

PLAINTIFF,
VS.

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO AND
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO,

DEFENDANTS.

CIVIL DIVISION:

No. 2004-1798-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:

MOTION TO COMPEL ANSWERS
TO INTERROGATORIES IN AID OF EXECUTION
OF DEFENDANT JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK PA ID No. 42067

NANCY C. WILKINS PAID No0.94178
JESSA C. MARTIN PAID No. 201169
AMY L. SABOLCHICK PA ID No. 94653

CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.
375 SOUTHPOINTE BOULEVARD

4™ FLOOR

CANONSBURG, PA 15317

(724) 916-2400

FILED..
4R 555 05 <t

Saolehicl
William A Shaw

rothonotary/Cierk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER CI1viL DIVISION:
DISCOUNT COMPANY,
No. 2004-1798-CD
PLAINTIFF,
VS.

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO AND
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO,

DEFENDANTS.

N N N N N N N N N N St N

MOTION TO COMPEL ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES IN AID OF EXECUTION

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY,
by and through its attorneys, Chromulak & Associates, L.L.C., and moves this Court for an Order,
pursuant to PaR.Civ.P. 4019, to compel the Defendant, JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO, to respond to
interrogatories and in support thereof avers as follows:

L. Judgment for Plaintiff and against Defendants was entered on March 23, 2005 in the
sum of $7,107.04.

2. Plaintiff served interrogatories upon Jeffrey A. Smithtro, via first class mail on July
12, 2005. A true and correct copy of the interrogatories are attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and
incorporated herein by reference.

3. Pursuant to PaR.Civ.P. 4006 (a)(2), Defendant’s responses to the interrogatories

were due within thirty (30) days after they had been served.



4. A demand letter was sent via first class mail on August 18, 2005. A true and correct
copy of the demand letter is attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein by reference.

5. As of the date of this Motion, no responses have been received from the Defendant.

6. Plaintiff requires an Order pursuant to Pa.R.Civ.P. 4019(a)(1)(i) compelling Jeffrey
A. Smithtro to answer the interrogatories.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests the Court to approve the proposed Order

annexed hereto.

%M% A Jilslohick

CATHY "CHROMULAK PAID 42067

Nancy C. Wilkins PAID 94178
Jessa C. Martin PAID 201169
Amy L. Sabolchick PA ID 94653

CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.
375 SOUTHPOINTE BOULEVARD

4™ FLOOR

CANONSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 15317
(724) 916-2400

(734) 916-2411 (FACSIMILE)



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY,

PLAINTIFF,
VS.

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO AND
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO,

DEFENDANTS.

JULY 12, 2005

From Service Hereof or a Default

You are Hereby Notified to Plead to the
Enclosed Interrogatories Within 30 Days

Judgment May Be Entered Against You.

Attorney for Plaintiff

tabbies*

CIVIL DIVISION:

No. 2004-1798-CD

IYPE OF PLEADING:

INTERROGATORIES IN
AID OF EXECUTION DIRECTED TO
DEerENDANT JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK  PA ID No. 42067
MELISSA A. SHENKEL PA ID No. 91445
CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES LLC

375 Southpointe Blvd.

4" Floor

Canonsburg, PA 15317

(724) 916-2400

EXHIBIT

A




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY,

CIVIL DIVISION:

No. 2004-1798-CD
PLAINTIFF,

VS.
JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO,

AND MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO
DEFENDANTS.

N N S N s st vt st e ot

INTERROGATORIES IN AID OF EXECUTION DIRECTED TO DEFENDANT JEFFREY A.
SMITHTRO

TO: JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
20 JEFFERSON AVENUE
FALLS CREEK, PA 15840

AND NOW COMES, Plaintiff, BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY, by
their attorneys, Chromulak & Associates LLC, and herewith files and serves on Defendant the
following Interrogatories, to be answered by Defendant under oath mihm._tbm;L(B.O.)_days in
accordance with the Rules of Discovery of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure. (Space has
been provided, but if such space is insufficient for a complete Answer, please complete Answer on

a separate sheet and attach hereto.)

1. What is your full legal name?

ANSWER:



2. What is your current address?

ANSWER:

3. Are you employed? Who is your employer? List the name, address, and phone number of
each employer.

ANSWER:

4, What is your monthly income? List both gross and net for each employer.

ANSWER:

5. Do you have any other sources of income? If yes, describe all sources of additional income
in detail.

ANSWER:

6. Are you married?

ANSWER:

7. Do you own or have any interest in any land/real estate? If yes, briefly describe the
land/real estate (1.e. address) and the ownership interest you possess.

ANSWER:



8. If anyone is assisting you in answering these interrogatories, state his or her name,
relationship to you, and address.

ANSWER:

0. What savings, checking and money market accounts do you own or have any interest in?

ANSWER:

10.  What Individual Retirement Account (IRA) do you own?

ANSWER:

11. Do you own or have interest in a safety deposit box? If yes, describe the location and the
contents of the safety deposit box.

ANSWER:



12. Do you belong to a credit union or other work related savings plan? If yes, describe.

ANSWER:

13. What stocks, shares, bonds, notes and shares in a mutual funds do you own or have an

interest in?
ANSWER:
Type (1e share bonds etc) Name of corparation Current Balance

14.  Does any individual, partnership, or corporation owe you money? If yes, provide details of
the debt.

ANSWER:

15. Do you own life insurance? If yes, list the insurance company and policy number.

ANSWER:



16. What televisions, stereos, VCRs, camcorders, cameras or other electronic/camera
equipment do you have in interest in?

ANSWER:

17.  What household furnishings do you have an interest in?

ANSWER:

18.  What jewelry do you own or have an interest in?

ANSWER:

19.  What firearms do you own or have an interest in?

ANSWER:

20. What coins, stamps or other collectibles do you own or have an interest in?

ANSWER:



21.  What other personal property (not previously described) do you own or have an interest in?

ANSWER:

22.  What other assets (not previously described) do you have an interest in?

ANSWER:

23. I, in the preceding six years, you have transferred any assets (real property, personal
property), to any persoﬁ, and/or, if you have given any gift valued at more than $250.00, of any
- asset, including money, to any person; sct forth, in detail, a description of the property, the type of
transaction, the date of occurrence and the name and address of the transferee or recipient.

ANSWER:

24.  Is any of your property rented to, leased to or otherwise in possession of a third person? If
so, state full description of the property; the name and address of the person, firm, or other entity
who has possession of the property; the circumstances and reason why the property is in possession
of the third person; the consideration or payment received by you; the name and address of the
person who receives the rents or other consideration on behalf of you.

ANSWER:



~25. State whether or not you own or have any rights in any motor vehicles. Include a full
description of each such motor vehicle including color, model, title number, serial number and
registration plate number. Also show the naxhc or names in which each motor vehicle is registered,
the present value of each motor vehicle and their present location and place of regular storage,
garaging or parking. State also whether or not there are any encumbrances on those motor vehicles
and if so, the name and address of the encumbrance holder, the date of the encumbrance, the
original amount of that encumbrance, the present balance of the encumbrance and the transaction
which gave rise to the existence of the encumbrance. If not owned, state the extent of your rights in
and to such vehicles.

ANSWER:



26.  What money have you received within the last sixty days from any source, and what have
you done with it? Identify sources.

ANSWER:

27.  List all monthly expenses and the amounts paid thereto. Include all utilities, rent/mortgage,
credit cards, and other loans, and any other monthly payments made by you.

ANSWER:

SO

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK PA ID 42067
MELISSA A. SHENKEL PA ID 91445
CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES LLC

375 SOUTHPOINTE BLVD

4™ FLOOR

CANONSBURG, PA 15317

(724) 916-2400

(724) 916-2411

JULY 12, 2005



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L, Melissa A. Shenkel, counsel for BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY,
hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Interrogatories in Aid of Execution

I~ e
were served via U.S. First Class Mail on the following, this ﬂ' day of d M», , 2005:

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
20 JEFFERSON AVENUE
FALLS CREEK, PA 15840

M S

Melissa A. Shenkel, Esquire




CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.

375 SOUTHPOINTE BOULEVARD
4™ FLOOR
CANONSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 15317

TELEPHONE (724) 916-2400 FACSIMILE (724) 916-2411
Melissa A. Shenkel
Attorney- At-Law
Direct Dial: (724) 916-2418
mshenkel@chromulak.com

August 18,2005

Mr. Jeffrey A. Smithtro
20 Jefferson Ave.
Falls Creek, PA 15840

RE: Beneficial Consumer Discount Company vs. Jeffrey A. Smithtro and
Michelle K. Smithtro
No. 2004-1798-CD; Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Dear Mr. Smithtro:

On July 12, 2005 my office sent a set of Interrogatories to you that were to be answered
and returned within thirty (30) days. As of the date of this letter, my office has received no
response. I have enclosed a copy of the interrogatories that were previously mailed to you.
Please return the answered interrogatories to my office no later than August 29, 2005. If my
office does not receive these papers from you by the date indicated, we may proceed with further
legal action against you.

Very truly yours,

MELISSA A. SHENKEL

MAS/dmr

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

EXHIBIT

A

g




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION — LAW

ATTORNEY CERTIFICATION OF GOOD FAITH

Pursuant to Clearfield County Local R.C.P. 208.2(e)
The undersigned counsel for movant hereby certifies and attests that:
a. He or she has had the contacts described below with opposing counsel or
unrepresented party regarding discovery matter contained in the foregoing discovery
motion in an effort to resolve the specific discovery dispute(s) at issue and, further,
that despite counsel’s good faith attempts to resolve the dispute(s), counsel have been

unable to do so without Court intervention.

Description of effort to resolve discovery motion:

b. He or she was unsuccessful in actually contacting opposing counsel or
unrepresented party in an attempt to resolve the discovery dispute(s) despite his or
her good faith efforts to do so.

Description of effort to resolve discovery motion:

Mailed Interrogatories to Defendant on July 12, 2005.

Called Defendant on July 18, 2005, and left a message with a third party for Defendant to
return call.

Called Defendant on August 16, 2005 and left a message with a third party for Defendant
to return call.

Mailed Interrogatory Demand Letter, along with a copy of the July 12, 2005
Interrogatories, to Defendant on August 18, 2005.

Called Defendant on March 29, 2006, and left message for Defendant to return call.

CERTIFIED TO THE COURT BY:
<-4 -0 %w % %Maé
Date Attorn for Movant

Note: The signature of respondent’s counsel or pa ts not required.
g P p q
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER ) CiviL DIVISION:
DISCOUNT COMPANY, )
) No. 2004-1798-GD
)
PLAINTIFF, )
)
Vs. )
)
JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO AND, )
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO )
)
DEFENDANTS. )
ORDER
AND NOW, this a7 day of A}[}M( , 2006, upon consideration of Plaintiff’s

Motion to Compel Answers to Interrogatories In Aid of Execution, it is hereby ORDERED that the
Motion is GRANTED.

Defendant Jeffrey A. Smithtro must make full and complete answer to the interrogatories,
without obj ection or motion for a protective order, within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order or

appropriate sanctions will be imposed upon Defendant following application to the Court.

FILED

APR 28 2006

Willlam A. Shaw @
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

L CEnx xe Ny



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER,
DISCOUNT COMPANY

PLAINTIFF,
VS.

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO AND,
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO

DEFENDANTS.

CIVIL DIVISION:

No. 2004-1798-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MoOTION TO COMPEL ANSWERS

TO INTERROGATORIES IN AID OF EXECUTION
OF DEFENDANT JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK PA ID No. 42067

NANCY C. WILKINS PAIDN0.94178
JESSA C. MARTIN PAID No.201169
AMY L. SABOLCHICK PA ID No. 94653

CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.
375 SOUTHPOINTE BOULEVARD

4™ FLOOR

CANONSBURG, PA 15317

(724) 916-2400



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER CIVIL DIVISION:
DISCOUNT COMPANY,
No. 2004-1798-CD
PLAINTIFF,
VS.

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO AND,
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO

DEFENDANTS.

N’ N N S Nt N N N st e N’ e’

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO COMPEL
ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES IN AID OF EXECUTION

FACTS AND INTRODUCTION

Plaintiff commenced this action alleging non-payment of a loan agreement entered into by
the parties. Judgment for Plaintiff and against Defendants was entered on March 23, 2005 in the
amount of $7,107.04. Plaintiff served interrogatories upon Jeffrey A. Smithtro, via first class mail
on July 12, 2005. Pursuant to Pa.R.Civ.P. 4006 (a)(2), Defendants’ responses to the interrogatories
were due within thirty (30) days after they had been served. A demand letter was sent via first class
mail on August 18, 2005. As of the date of this Motion, no responses have been received from the
Defendant. Plaintiff requires an Order pursuant to Pa.R.Civ.P. 4019(a)(1)(i) compelling Jeffrey A.

Smithtro to answer the interrogatories.



ARGUMENT

Rule 4019(a)(1)(i) of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure provides that a “Court may,
on motion, make an appropriate order if a party fails to serve answers, sufficient answers or
objections to written interrogatories under Rule 4005”. Rule 4005 requires that the answering party
serve answers to written interrogatories with in thirty days of the service of the interrogatories.

As the interrogatories were served to the Defendants on or about July 12, 2005 and as the
Defendant have, to date, failed to answer the interrogatories, this Court should enter the proposed
Order attached to Plaintiff’s Motion to Compel.

CONCLUSION

For the reasons set forth above, this Court should enter the proposed Order attached to

Plaintiff’s Motion to Compel Answers to Interrogatories, and compel Jeffrey A. Smithtro to answer

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK  PA ID 42067

said interrogatories.

Nancy C. Wilkins PA ID 94178
Jessa C. Martin PAID 201169
Amy L. Sabolchick PA ID 94653

CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.
375 SOUTHPOINTE BOULEVARD

4™ FLOOR

CANONSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 15317
(724)916-2400

(734) 916-2411 (FACSIMILE)



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Amy L. Sabolchick, counsel for BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY,
hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion to Compel Answers to

Interrogatories In Aid of Execution and Memorandum of Law was served, via United States First
"

Class Mail, postage prepaid, on the following, thlSO? 7" dayof / / , 2006:

/

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
20 Jefferson Ave.
Falls Creek, PA 15840

%@# A W/ﬂ%

Amy L./ abolchlck




Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for
service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (8 14) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

DATE: "\ -1%-°¢

gg You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)
Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phcne: (814) 7652641 Bxt. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY,

PLAINTIFF,
VS.
JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO AND

MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO,

DEFENDANTS.

CIVIL DIVISION:

No. 2004-01798-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:

CERTIFICATE PREREQUISITE TO SERVICE
OF A SUBPOENA PURSUANT TO RULE 4009.22

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER

DISCOUNT COMPANY

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK
MAUREEN A. DOWD
BETH ARNOLD-HOWELL
CHRISTINE A. SAUNDERS

PA 1D No. 42067
PA ID No. 90549
PA ID No. 203606
PA ID No. 203373

CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.
375 SOUTHPOINTE BOULEVARD

4™ FLOOR
CANONSBURG, PA 15317
(724) 916-2400

E”TOELJD [
SEP 04 2T @&

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Coyrts



IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,

No. 2004-01798-CD
Vs.

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO,
Defendants.

CERTIFICATE PREREQUISITE TO SERVICE OF A
SUBPOENA PURSUANT TO RULE 4009.22

As a Prerequisite to Service of a subpoena for documents and things pursuant to

Rule 4002.22, Plaintiff certifies that:

(1) a notice of intent to serve the subpoena with a copy of the subpoena attached thereto
was mailed or delivered to each party at least twenty days prior to the date on which the
subpoena is sought to be served,

(2) a copy of the notice of intent, including the proposed subpoena, is attached to this
certificate,

(3) no objection to the subpoena has been received, and

(4) the subpoena which will be served is identical to the subpoena which is attached to
the notice of intent to serve the subpoena.

Respectfully Submitted,

DATE: }? g 296.7 CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES,
- L.L.C.

vy (idlio . Jitnts,
Cathy Ann Chromulak, Esq.
Maureen A. Dowd, Esq.

Beth Arnold Howell, Esq.
Christine A. Saunders, Esq.

Attorneys for Plaintiff

375 Southpointe Boulevard
4" Floor

Canonsburg, PA 15317



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY

PLAINTIFF,

VS.

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
AND

MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO,

DEFENDANTS.

CriviL DIVISION:

No. 2004-01798-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE A SUBPOENA
TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS AND THINGS FOR
DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO RULE 4009.21

FOILED ON BEHALF OF:

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK PA ID No. 42067
MAUREEN A. DOWD PA ID No. 90549
BETH ARNOLD-HOWELL PA ID No. 203606
CHRISTINE A. SAUNDERS PA ID No. 203373

CHROMULAK & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.
375 SOUTHPOINTE BOULEVARD

4™ FLOOR

CANONSBURG, PA 15317

(724) 916-2400



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER CIviL DIVISION:
DISCOUNT COMPANY
No. 2004-01798-CD
PLAINTIFF,
VS.

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO
AND
MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO,

A A W W NP S NV T N S

DEFENDANTS.

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE A SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE
DOCUMENTS AND THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO RULE 4009.21

Beneficial Consumer Discount Company, Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter, intends to
serve a subpoena identical to the one that is attached to this Notice. You have twenty (20) days
from the date listed below in which to file of record and serve upon the undersigned an objection to

the subpoena. If no objection is made the subpoena may be served.

' A/ S
Date: (/ ’2 CJ -07 C/%%/CMJ // - (/[éC/MW

BETH ARNOLD HOWELL, ESQUIRE
CHRISTINE A. SAUNDERS, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Beneficial Consumer Discount Co. *
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2004-01798-CD
Jeffrey A. Smithtro *
Michelle K. Smithtro
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22

TO: ASAP Sintered Metals, Inc., 405 Main Street, Falls Creek, PA 15840
(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

produce the following documents or things:
'"See Exhibit A attached"

(Address)

You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the

copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

CATHY ANN CHROMULAK, ESQUIRE
PA ID NO. 42067

MAUREEN A. DOWD, ESQUIRE

PA ID NO. 90549

CHRISTINE A. SAUNDERS, ESQUIRE
PAID NO. 203373

BETH ARNOLD HOWELL, ESQUIRE
PAID NO. 203606

Chromulak & Associates, LLC

375 Southpointe Blvd. 4% Floor
Canonsburg, PA 15317

(724) 916-2400

DATE: Friday, June 22, 2007
Seal of the Court

BY THE COURT:

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

QJW

y




EXHIBIT A

The following definitions shall apply:

"Defendant(s)": Shall mean and pertain to _Jeffrey A. Smithtro , against whom the
Plaintiff that is requesting Documents pursuant to this subpoena has obtained a money
judgment in a Court exercising its jurisdiction.

“Documents”: All writings of any kind, including correspondence, memoranda, notes,
minutes, treatises, drawings, graphs, charts, photographs, electronically created data, and
all other compilations of data from which information can be obtained or translated.
Unless expressly indicated to the contrary, the documents referenced by this definition
refer to Documents created at any time. It is expected that Documents that contain
information related to any person other than the Defendant(s) will be redacted by you to
protect the privacy of such other person(s) It is expected that Documents that contain
information that is confidential or proprietary to your business and which does not relate
to the Defendant(s) will be redacted by you to protect your legitimate business interests.

“Identify”: With regard to a person means to provide the full name, address, telephone
number and relationship, if any, to any party in this suit. If used in reference to a
business entity it means to provide the full name, the type of entity, main business
address and telephone number.

"Relevant Time Period": Shall mean and pertain to the last quarter of the year 2005, the
entirety of the year 2006, and year-to-date 2007.

The following Documents are requested:

A. Please produce all Documents for the Relevant Time Period which pertain to, relate
to, refer to, concern and/or are otherwise associated (directly or indirectly) with your
current or former employee, independent contractor, partner, shareholder or agent, the
Defendant(s), regardless of the nature of the relationship and:

1. Any compensation of any description paid to or which is otherwise attributable to such
Defendant(s);

2. Wages, commissions, tips, salary, over-time pay, vacation pay, incentive pay,
bonuses, distributions, dividends, profit-sharing, stock options attributable to such
Defendant(s) to the extent that the same is not otherwise covered by #1 above of this
Paragraph A,;

3. Cancelled checks for and/or the direct deposit of any item requested in #1 and #2 of
this Paragraph A, to the extent that the same is not otherwise covered above;



4. Any deduction from any item requested in #1 and #2 of this Paragraph A, to the extent
that the same 1s not otherwise covered above,

5. Any amounts garnished from and/or liened relative to any item requested in #1 and #2
of this Paragraph A, to the extent that the same is not otherwise covered above;

6. Any benefit, any plan and/or any pre-tax fund provided to and/or for which the
Defendant(s) is/are eligible, to the extent that the same is not otherwise covered above;
and

7. Any tax form generated, issued and/or otherwise related to your relationship with the
Defendant(s) that reflects any item requested in this Paragraph A.

B. Please produce all Documents which pertain to, relate to, refer to, concern and/or are
otherwise associated (directly or indirectly) with your current or former employee,
independent contractor, partner, shareholder or agent, the Defendant(s), regardless of the
nature of the relationship, which:

1. Identify the Defendant(s)' primary residence and/or any other location during the
Relevant Time Period;

2. Identify all persons specified by the Defendant(s) as to who should be contacted in the
case of an emergency;

3. Identify all persons provided by the Defendant(s) as references at or about the time
when he/she commenced the relationship with you;

4. Tdentify all past employers disclosed by the Defendant(s) at or about the time when
he/she commenced the relationship with you; and

5. Identify all credit and/or banking references provided by the Defendant(s) at or about
the time when he/she commenced the relationship with you.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

IHEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE FOREGOING NOTICE OF INTENT

TO SERVE A SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS AND THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO RULE

4009.21 WAS SERVED UPON THE FOLLOWING BY REGULAR U.S. MAIL ON THIS 77 W= DAY OF
e ,2007:
JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO anxp MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO
20 JEFFERSON AVENUE
FALLS CREEK, PA 15840-9501

BETH ARNOLD HOWELL, ESQUIRE
CHRISTINE A. SAUNDERS, ESQUIRE




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE FOREGOING CERTIFICATE
PREREQUISITE TO SERVICE OF A SUBPOENA PURSUANT TO RULE 4009.22 WAS SERVED UPON THE
FOLLOWING BY REGULAR U.S. MAIL ON THIS p? 9 DAY OF

%Mﬁ 2007:

JEFFREY A. SMITHTRO anD MICHELLE K. SMITHTRO
20 JEFFERSON AVENUE
FALLS CREEK, PA 15840

I ‘ .
(i &/,Z//ﬂé/
BETH ARNOLD HOWEIL, ESQUIRE
CHRISTINE A. SAUNDERS, ESQUIRE




